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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO 

BLACK DIAMOND ALLIANCE. LLC.: 

PlaintiffIRespondent, 

VS. 

SHERRY KIMBALL, 

DefendadAppellant, 

* * A * * * * * * * * * * *  

SUPPLEMENTAL 
CLERK'S RECORD ON APPEAL 

Appeal from the District Court of the 
Seventh Judicial District of the State of Idaho, 

in and for the County of Bonneville 

HONORABLE Gregory S. Anderson, District Judge. 

David A. Johnson, Esq. 
WRIGHT, WRIGHT & JOHNSON 
P.O. Box 50578 
Ida110 Falls, ID 83405-0578 

Attorney for Appellant 

Kipp L. Manwaring, Esq. 
Attorney at Law 
P.O. Box 50271 
Idaho Falls, ID 83405-0271 

Attorney for Respondeizt 
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, 
Seven 3icial District Court - Bonneville Cou 

ROA Report 

Casc CV-2007-0003806 Current Judge Gregory S Anderson 

Black Diamond, LLC vs. Sherry Kimball, eta1 

User: SHULTS Date: 4/28/2009 

Time: 02:24 PM 

Page 1 of 8 

Black Diamond, LLC vs. Sherry Kimball, John Does I-x 

Date Code 

4/27/2009 

4/22/2009 

User Judge 

SHULTS S.C. Acknowledgment of exhibits received. Gregory S. Anderson 

WOOLF Miscellaneous Payment: For Certifying The Same Gregory S. Anderson 
Additional Fee For Certificate And Seal Paid by: 
Just Law Office Receipt number: 0018211 Dated: 
4/22/2009 Amount: $1.00 (Cash) 

Miscellaneous Payment: For Comparing And Gregory S. Anderson 
Conforming A Prepared Record, Per Page Paid 
by: Just Law Office Receipt number: 001821 1 
Dated: 4/22/2009 Amount: $1 .OO (Cash) 

Clerk's Record on Appeal sent to S.C. Gregory S. Anderson 

Order and Judgment of Costs on Execution Gregory S Anderson 

Objection to Clerk's RecordlRequest for Gregory S. Anderson 
Additional Documents 

Minute Entry Gregory S. Anderson 

Hearing result for Motion held on 03/19/2009 Gregory S. Anderson 
10:OO AM: District Court Hearing Held 
Court Reporter: Karen Konvalinka 
Number of Transcript Pages for this hearing 
estimated: Plaintiffs Motion for Costs on 
Execution of Judgment 50 pages 

Objection to Clerk's Record Gregory S. Anderson 

Satisfaction Of Judgment Gregory S. Anderson 

Objectin to Motin for Costs on Execution of Gregory S. Anderson 
Judgment and Memorandum of Costs on 
Execution of Judgment 

28 day letter expires 4-7-09 Gregory S. Anderson 

WOOLF 

4/8/2009 

4/3/2009 ORDR 

3/23/2009 MlSC 

SHULTS 

LMESSICK 

WOOLF 

3/20/2009 MINE 

311 912009 DCHH 

LMESSICK 

LMESSICK 

MlSC 

311 212009 STJD 

WOOLF 

WILLIAMS 

WILLIAMS 

SHULTS 

SHULTS Clerk's record on appeal sent to both counsel on Gregory S. Anderson 
3-1 0-09 

TRAN 

3/9/2009 NOTH 

AFFD 

SHULTS 

WOOLF 

WOOLF 

Transcript Filed by Konvalinka (hearing 10-2-08) Gregory S. Anderson 

Notice Of Hearing 3/19/2009 @ 10:OO AM Gregory S. Anderson 

Affidavit of Counsel in Support of Motion for Costs Gregory S. Anderson 
on Execution of Judgment 

Memorandum of Costs on Execution of Judgment Gregory S. Anderson MEMO 

MOTN 

3/5/2009 HRSC 

WOOLF 

WOOLF 

QUINTANA 

Motion for Costs on Execution of Judgment Gregory S. Anderson 

Hearing Scheduled (Motion 03/19/2009 10:OO Gregory S. Anderson 
AM) Plaintiffs Motion for Costs on Execution of 
Judgment 
Order to Reinstate Appellate Proceedings. Gregory S. Anderson 3/3/2009 ORDR 

211 712009 ORDR 

SHULTS 

LMESSICK Order Re: Amended Motion for Costs and Fees Gregory S. Anderson 
and Motino for Bond on Appeal 

Memorandum Decision Re: Amendeed Motion for Gregory S. Anderson 
Costs and Fees and Motion for Bond on Appeal 

Return Of Service 1-29-09 Another Writ of Gregory S. Anderson 
Ejectment & JlVrit of _Restitution (Posted on Door) 

A. 

MEMO LMESSICK 

2/12/2009 RTOS DOOLITTL 



Date: 4/28/2009 Seven , diciai District Court - Bonneville Cou, 

Time: 02:24 PM ROA Report 

Page 2 of 8 Case: CV-2007-0003806 Current Judge: Gregory S. Anderson 

Black Diamond, LLC vs. Sherry Kimball, etal. 

User: SHULTS 

Black Diamond, LLC vs. Sherry Kimball, John Does I-x 

Oafn Code User Judae - -.- -.. . - 
211 012009 RTOS DOOLITTL Return Of Service 1-29-09 Writ of Ejectment & Gregory S. Anderson 

Writ of Restitution (POSTED ON DOOR) 

JDMT 

NOTC 

WRIT 

MINE 

DCHH 

ORDR 

NOTH 

AFFD 

MOTN 

MEMO 

MOTN 

HRSC 

BNDC 

NOTC 

SHULTS 

LMESSICK 

SHULTS 

SHULTS 

SHULTS 

WOOLF 

DOOLITTL 

DOOLITTL 

LMESSICK 

LMESSICK 

LMESSICK 

LMESSICK 

SHULTS 

SHULTS 

DOOLITTL 

WILLIAMS 

WILLIAMS 

WILLIAMS 

WILLIAMS 

WILLIAMS 

WILLIAMS 

LMESSICK 

SHULTS 

ROBBINS 

Appellant's Notice of Withdrawal [of Motion for Gregory S. Anderson 
Stay]. 

Judgment Gregory S. Anderson 

Stipulation for Stay Gregory S. Anderson 

Motion to Stay-All Due Dates Suspended Gregory S. Anderson 

Third Amended Notice of Appeal Gregory S. Anderson 

Third Amended Notice of Appeal Gregory S. Anderson 

Miscellaneous Payment: Writs Of Execution Paid Gregory S. Anderson 
by: Charles C. Just Receipt number: 0003280 
Dated: 1/22/2009 Amount: $2.00 (Check) 

Writ Issued of Ejectment and Writ of Restitution Gregory S. Anderson 
Bonneville 

Minute Entry Gregory S. Anderson 

Hearing result for Motion held on 01/15/2009 Gregory S. Anderson 
09:OO AM: District Court Hearing Held 
Court Reporter: Karen Konvalinka 
Number of Transcript Pages for this hearing 
estimated: Motion for Bond on Appeal 50 pages 
Amended Motion for Costs and Fees 

Order Re: Motion for Summary Judgmnet Gregory S. Anderson 

Partial Summary Judgment Gregory S. Anderson 

S.C. New Due Date 3-2-09 Gregory S. Anderson 

S.C. acknowledgment of Second Amended Gregory S. Anderson 
Notice of Appeal. 

Objection to Amended Motion for Attorney Fees Gregory S. Anderson 
and Costs 

Miscellaneous Payment: Writs Of Execution Paid Gregory S. Anderson 
by: Charles C. Just Receipt number: 0053629 
Dated: 12/10/2008 Amount: $2.00 (Check) 

Notice Of Hearing - 1/15/09 @ 9 a.m. Gregory S. Anderson 

Affidavit of Counsel in Support of Amended Gregory S. Anderson 
Motion for Costs and Fees 

Amended Motion for Costs and Fees Gregory S. Anderson 

Amended Memorandum of Costs Gregory S. Anderson 

Motion for Bond on Appeal Gregory S. Anderson 

Hearing Scheduled (Motion 0111512009 09:OO Gregory S. Anderson 
AM) Motion for Bond on Appeal 
Amended Motion for Costs and Fees 
Bond Posted - Cash (Receipt 52715 Dated Gregory S. Anderson 
12/4/2008 for 43.75) 

Second Amended Notice of Appeal Gregory S. Anderson 

2 



Date: 4/28/2009 Seven jicial District Court - Bonneville Cou 

Time: 02:24 PM ROA Report 

Page 3 of 8 Case: CV-2007-0003806 Current Judge: Gregory S. Anderson 

Black Diamond, LLC vs. Sherry Kimball, eta1 

User: SHULTS 

Black Diamond, LLC vs. Sherry Kimball, John Does I-x 

Date Code User Judge 

ORDR 

MEMO 

LMESSICK Order Re: Motion to Reconsider and Motion for Gregory S. Anderson 
Partial Summary Judgment 

LMESSICK Memorandum Decision Re: Motion to Reconsider Gregory S. Anderson 
and Motion for Partial Summary Judgment 

DOOLITFL 

DOOLITTL 

LMESSICK 

LMESSICK 

Publication of the Deposition of Bradon K. Howell Gregory S. Anderson 

Publication of the Deposition of Trent D. Tyler Gregory S. Anderson 

Minute Entry Gregory S. Anderson MINE 

DCHH Hearing result for Motion held on 1010212008 Gregory S. Anderson 
08:15 AM: District Court Hearing Held 
Court Reporter: Karen Konvalinka 
Number of Transcript Pages for this hearing 
estimated: Motion to Reconsider 150 pages 

Partial Publication of the Deposition of Bradon K. Gregory S. Anderson 
Howell 

Partial Publication of the Deposition of Trent D. Gregory S. Anderson 
Tyler 

MlSC WOOLF 

MlSC WOOLF 

RESP WOOLF Supplement to Response to P's Motion and Gregory S Anderson 
Memorandum for Partial Summary Judgment 

Supplemental Affidavit of Sherry Kimball Gregory S. Anderson 

Gregory S. Anderson 

AFFD 

AFFD 

WOOLF 

WOOLF Affidavit of Counsel in Support of Reply to 
Response in Opposition to Motion for Summary 
Judgment 

WOOLF Reply to Response in Opposition to Motion for 
Summary Judgment 

Notice of Deposition and Subpoena - Black 
Diamond Alliance , LLC 

Notice of Deposition and Subpoena Duces 
Tecum -Just Law Office 

Gregory S. Anderson RESP 

NOTC WOOLF Gregory S. Anderson 

NOTC WOOLF Gregory S. Anderson 

AFFD 

RESP 

WOOLF 

WOOLF 

Affidavit of David A. Johnson (Second) Gregory S. Anderson 

Gregory S. Anderson Response to P's Motion and Memorandum for 
Partial Summary Judgment 

DOOLITTL 

DOOLITTL 

ROBBINS 

Affidavit of Mary Glowacki 

Affidavit of Jerry Glowacki 

Motion and Memorandum for Partial Summary 
Judgment 
Notice Of Hearing 10/2/08 @ 815 am 

Affidavit of Dick Fowler 

Gregory S. Anderson 

Gregory S. Anderson 

Gregory S. Anderson 

AFFD 

AFFD 

MOTN 

NOTH 

AFFD 

AFFD 

AFFD 

RESP 

ROBBINS 

ROBBINS 

ROBBINS 

ROBBINS 

WOOLF 

Gregory S. Anderson 

Gregory S. Anderson 

Gregory S. Anderson 

Gregory S. Anderson 

Gregory S. Anderson 

Affidavit of Jeremy Bingham 

Affidavit of Chad Murdock 

Defendant's Response to Plaintiffs Motion for 
Reconsideration 

Hearing Scheduled (Motion 09/04/2008 08:15 
AM) Motion to Reconsider 

HRSC LMESSICK Gregory S. Anderson 

Notice of Time for hearing 
3 

Gregory S. Anderson NOTC LMESSICK 



Date: 4/28/2009 

Time: 02:24 PM 

Page 4 of 8 

Black Diamond, LLC vs 

Date Code 

811 312008 AFFD 

MEMO 

7/14/2008 ORDR 

6/4/2008 MOTN 

511 512008 ORDR 

MEMO 

5/1/2008 WRRT 

4/24/2008 

411 812008 

411 712008 HRVC 

HRVC 

STATUS 

DCHH 

4/4/2008 BNDC 

MlSC 

MOTN 

NOTH 

Seven , ' l icial District Court - Bonneville Coo 

ROA Report 

Case: CV-2007-0003806 Current Judge: Gregory S. Anderson 

Black Diamond, LLC vs. Sherry Kimball, etal. 

User: SHULTS 

. Sherry Kimball, John Does I-x 

User Judge 

DOOLITTL Affidavit of Counsel in Support of Motion for Gregory S. Anderson 
Reconsideration and 2nd Motion for Summary 
Judgment 

DOOLITTL Memorandum in Support of Motion for Gregory S. Anderson 
Reconsideration 

SHULTS S.C. Order Granting Motion to Suspend appeal Gregory S. Anderson 
(Stipulated) 

SHULTS S.C. Stipulated Motion to Suspend Appeal Gregory S. Anderson 
DUE DATE SUSPENDED 

SHULTS Balance Due letter sent 6-16-08 (due 6-30-08) Gregory S. Anderson 
(File returned to shelf) 

DOOLITTL Motion to Reconsider Gregory S. Anderson 

LMESSICK OrderRe: Motio nto strike; Motion for Gregory S. Anderson 
Reconsideration; Motion for Order Quashing and 
Releasing Notice of Lis Pendens; and Motion for 
Costs and Fees 

LMESSICK Memorandum Decision Re: Motio nto strike; Gregory S. Anderson 
Motion for Reconsideration; Motion for Order 
Quashing and Releasing Notice of Lis Pendens; 
and Motion for Costs and Fees 

SHULTS S.C. DUE DATE 7-3-08 Gregory S. Anderson 

SHULTS DOCKET # 35189 Gregory S. Anderson 

SHULTS 

WlLLlAMS 

MCGARY 

SHULTS 

LMESSICK 

LMESSICK 

LMESSICK 

LMESSICK 

SHULTS 

SHULTS 

DOOLITTL 

DOOLITTL 

S.C. Acknowledgment of Appeal & Receipt for Gregory S. Anderson 
$86.00 

Writ Returned Gregory S. Anderson 

Amended Notice of Appeal Gregory S. Anderson 

S.C. Notice sent to Mr. Johnson. Amended Gregory S. Anderson 
Appeal to be filed within 14 days (April 30)Sewing 
Reporter. 

Hearing result for Pretrial Conference held on Gregory S. Anderson 
04/30/2008 09:OO AM: Hearing Vacated 
Hearing result for Trial held on 05/06/2008 10:OO Gregory S. Anderson 
AM: Hearing Vacated 
Case Status Changed: closed pending clerk Gregory S. Anderson 
action 

Hearing result for Motion held on 04/17/2008 Gregory S. Anderson 
08:15 AM: District Court Hearing Held 
Court Reporter: Karen Konvalinka 
Number of Transcript Pages for this hearing 
estimated: 50 pages 
Bond Posted - Cash (Receipt 13806 Dated Gregory S. Anderson 
4/4/2008 for 100.00) 

Notice of Appeal Gregory S. Anderson 

Motion to Enforce Judgment and Alternative Gregory S. Anderson 
Motion for Bond Pending Appeal 

Notice Of Hearing 4-17-08 @ 8:15 a.m. 
4 

Gregory S. Anderson 



Date: 4/28/2009 Seven dicial District Court - Bonneville Cou 

Time: 02:24 PM ROA Report 

Page 5 of 8 Case: CV-2007-0003806 Current Judge: Gregory S. Anderson 

Black Diamond, LLC vs. Sherry Kimball, etal. 

User: SHULTS 

Black Diamond, LLC vs. Sherry Kimball, John Does I-x 

Date Code User Judge 

4/4/2008 WRIT LMESSICK Writ Issued - Amended Writ of Ejectment and Gregory S. Anderson 
Writ of Restitution (Bonneville County) 

WRIT 

4/2/2008 

NOTC 

4/1/2008 AFFD 

3/28/2008 NOTH 

3/27/2008 NOTH 

3/24/2008 MEMO 

MOTN 

NOTC 

3/20/2008 HRSC 

311 812008 APPL 

MOTN 

RESP 

AFFD 

MOTN 

311 312008 

3/12/2008 MOTN 

, 3/6/2008 MINE 

DCHH 

3/5/2008 AFFD 

LMESSICK 

TAWlLLlAMS 

TAWlLLlAMS 

TAWILLIAMS 

LMESSICK 

DOOLITTL 

DOOLITTL 

LMESSICK 

LMESSICK 

LMESSICK 

LMESSICK 

ANDERSEN 

ANDERSEN 

ANDERSEN 

ANDERSEN 

ANDERSEN 

LMESSICK 

LMESSICK 

WILLIAMS 

LMESSICK 

LMESSICK 

Writ Issued -Writ of Ejectment and Writ of Gregory S. Anderson 
Restitution (Bonneville County) 

Objection To Attorney Fees and Costs Gregory S. Anderson 

Notice of Appeal Gregory S. Anderson 

Filing: T - Civil Appeals To The Supreme Court Gregory S. Anderson 
($86.00 Directly to Supreme Court Plus this 
amount to the District Court) Paid by: Kimball, 
Sherry (defendant) Receipt number: 0013572 
Dated: 4/3/2008 Amount: $15.00 (Check) For: 
Kimball, Sherry (defendant) 

Affidavit of Lost Writ Gregory S. Anderson 

Notice Of Hearing 4-17-08 @ 8.15 a.m. Gregory S. Anderson 

Notice Of Hearing 4-17-08 @ 8:15 a.m. Gregory S. Anderson 

Memorandum of Costs Gregory S. Anderson 

Motion for Costs and Fees Gregory S. Anderson 

Notice of Withdrawal of Motion to Allow Gregory S. Anderson 
lnspection of Premises 

Hearing Scheduled (Motion 04/10/2008 08:OO Gregory S. Anderson 
AM) Motion to Quash and Release Lis Pendens 
Motion for lnspection of Premises 
Application for TRO 

Application for Temporary Restrainining Order (no Gregory S. Anderson 
proposed order included) 

Motion for Order Quashing and Releasing Notice Gregory S. Anderson 
of Lis Pendens 

Response in Opposition to Motion for Gregory S. Anderson 
Reconsideration 
Amdavit of Counsel In Support of Motion for Gregory S. Anderson 
lnspection of Premises and Application for 
Temporary Restraining Order 

Motion for Inspection of Premises Gregory S. Anderson 

Writ of Ejection and Writ of Restitution Gregory S. Anderson 

Summary Judgment Gregory S. Anderson 

Motion for Reconsideration Gregory S. Anderson 

Minute Entry Gregory S. Anderson 

Hearing result for Motion held on 03/06/2008 Gregory S. Anderson 
08:15 AM: District Court Hearing Held 
Court Reporter: Karen Konvalinka 
Number of Transcript Pages for this hearing 
estimated: 100 pages 

Affidavit of David A Johnson (2) Gregory S. Anderson 



, 
Date: 4/28/2009 Sevent licial District Court - Bonneville Cour :' 

Time: 02:24 PM ROA Report 

Page 6 of 8 Case: CV-2007-0003806 Current Judge: Gregory S. Anderson 

Black Diamond, LLC vs. Sherry Kimball, etal. 

User: SHULTS 

Black Diamond, LLC vs. Sherry Kimball, John Does I-x 

Date Code User Judge 

2/29/2008 NTOS DOOLITTL Notice Of Service (Defendant's Black Gregory S. Anderson 
Diamond's LLC Response to Plaintiffs 
lnterrogatories and Requests for production of 
Documents) 

BRIF DOOLITTL Reply Brief Filed 

MOTN DOOLITTL Motion to Strike 

2/21/2008 AFFD DOOLITTL Affidavit of Counsel 

Gregory S. Anderson 

Gregory S. Anderson 

Gregory S. Anderson 

2/20/2008 MEMO QUINTANA Memorandum of Points and Authorities on Gregory S Anderson 
Equitable Power of Court to Require lnterim 
Payments 

211 912008 ORPT LMESSICK Order Setting Pretrial Conferenceltrial Gregory S Anderson 

MINE LMESSICK Minute Entry Gregory S. Anderson 

HRSC LMESSICK Hearing Scheduled (Trial 05/06/2008 10:OO AM) Gregory S. Anderson 

HRSC LMESSICK Hearing Scheduled (Pretrial Conference Gregory S. Anderson 
04/30/2008 09:OO AM) 

MOTN 

RESP 

AFFD 

AFFD 

MOTN 

NTOS 

HRHD 

NOTH 

HRSC 

AFFD 

AFFD 

AFFD 

AFFD 

MEMO 

MOTN 

NOTC 

HRSC 

HRVC 

DOOLITTL 

DOOLITTL 

DOOLITTL 

DOOLITTL 

DOOLITTL 

DOOLITTL 

LMESSICK 

DOOLITTL 

LMESSICK 

DOOLITTL 

DOOLITTL 

DOOLITTL 

DOOLITTL 

DOOLITTL 

DOOLITTL 

LMESSICK 

LMESSICK 

LMESSICK 

Motion to Continue Hearing 

Response to Motion and Memorandum for 
Summary Judgment 

Affidavit of David A. Johnson 

Affidavit of Sherry Kimball 

Motion to Amend Caption 

Notice Of Service (Defendant's lnterrogatories 
and Requests for Production of Documents) 

Hearing result for Motion held on 02/13/2008 
O9:15 AM: Hearing Held Motion for lnterim 
Payment 

Notice Of Hearing 3-6-08 @ $:I5 a.m. 

Hearing Scheduled (Motion 03/06/2008 08:15 
AM) Motion for Summary Judgment 

Affidavit of Bradon K. Howell 

Affidavit of remont Investment & Loan 

Affidavit of First American Title 

Affidavit of Counsel in Support of Motion for 
Summary Judgment 

Memorandum in Support of Motion for Summary 
Judgment 

Motion for Summary Judgment 

Notice of Hearing Motion for lnterim Payments 

Hearing Scheduled (Motion 02/13/2008 09:15 
AM) Motion for lnterim Payment 

Hearing result for Motion held on 01/02/2008 
10:30 AM: Hearing Vacated Motion for lnterem 
Payment 6 

Gregory S. Anderson 

Gregory S. Anderson 

Gregory S. Anderson 

Gregory S. Anderson 

Gregory S. Anderson 

Gregory S. Anderson 

Gregory S. Anderson 

Gregory S. Anderson 

Gregory S. Anderson 

Gregory S. Anderson 

Gregory S. Anderson 

Gregory S. Anderson 

Gregory S. Anderson 

Gregory S. Anderson 

Gregory S. Anderson 

Gregory S. Anderson 

Gregory S. Anderson 

Gregory S. Anderson 



... 
Date: 4/28/2009 Seven jicial District Court - Bonneville Cou. 

Time: 02:24 PM ROA Report 

Page 7 of 8 Case: CV-2007-0003806 Current Judge: Gregory S. Anderson 

Black Diamond, LLC vs. Sherry KimbaD, etal. 

User: SHULTS 

Black Diamond, LLC vs. Sherry Kimball, John Does I-x 

Date Code User Judge 

12/31/2007 MOTN TAWlLLlAMS Motion To Shorten Time Gregory S. Anderson 

MOTN 

NOTH 

NOTC 

HRSC 

MOTN 

NOTC 

NOTC 

ANSW 

NOTC 

NOAP 

PPUB 

AFFD 

APPL 

ORDR 

AFFD 

MOTN 

COMP 

RTOS 

AFFD 

MOTN 

TAWlLLlAMS 

PHILLIPS 

PHILLIPS 

LMESSICK 

WILLIAMS 

WlLLlAMS 

LMESSICK 

LMESSICK 

DOOLlTTL 

DOOLITTL 

DOOLITTL 

PHILLIPS 

DOOLITTL 

DOOLITTL 

WILLIAMS 

WILLIAMS 

WILLIAMS 

LMESSICK 

LMESSICK 

LMESSICK 

DOOLITTL 

DOOLITTL 

PHILLIPS 

PHILLIPS 

Motion To Continue Hearing Gregory S. Anderson 

Notice Of Hearing 1/2/08 @ 10:30 a.m. Gregory S. Anderson 

Notice of Compliance Gregory S. Anderson 

Hearing Scheduled (Motion 01/02/2008 10:30 Gregory S. Anderson 
AM) Motion for lnterem Payment 

Motion for Interim Payments Gregory S. Anderson 

Notice of Compliance Gregory S. Anderson 

Reply to Counterclaim Gregory S. Anderson 

Notice of Service Gregory S. Anderson 

Answer and Counterclaim Gregory S. Anderson 

Filing: J8B - Special Motions Counterclaim With Gregory S. Anderson 
Prior Appearance Paid by: Johnson, David A. 
(attorney for Kimball, Sherry) Receipt number: 
0048070 Dated: 11/8/2007 Amount: $14.00 
(Check) For: Kimball, Sherry (defendant) 

Filing: 11 B - Civil Answer Or Appear. More Than Gregory S. Anderson 
$1000 With Prior Appearance Paid by: Johnson, 
David A. (attorney for Kimball, Sherry) Receipt 
number: 0048070 Dated: 11/8/2007 Amount: 
$14.00 (Check) For: Kimball, Sherry (defendant) 

3-Day Notice of Intent Gregory S. Anderson 

Defendant: Kimball, Sherry Notice Of Appearance Gregory S. Anderson 
David A. Johnson 
Filing: I IA  -Civil Answer Or Appear. More Than Gregory S. Anderson 
$1000 No Prior Appearance Paid by: Kimball, 
Sherry (defendant) Receipt number: 0046446 
Dated: 10/29/2007 Amount: $58.00 (Check) For: 
Kimball, Sherry (defendant) 

Proof Of Publication - 9/18, 9/25, 1012, 1019107 Gregory S. Anderson 

Affidavit of Counsel Gregory S. Anderson 

Application for Default Judgment Gregory S. Anderson 

Order Authorizing Service by Publication Gregory S. Anderson 

Affidavit of Counsel Gregory S. Anderson 

Motion for Order Authorizing Service By Gregory S. Anderson 
Publication 

Amended Verified Complaint Filed Gregory S. Anderson 

Return Of Service ***NOT FOUND'** Kherry Gregory S. Anderson 
Kimball 

Affidavit of Counsel Gregory S. Anderson 

Motion for Order Authorizing Service By Gregory S. Anderson 
Publication 



Date: 4/28/2009 Seven licial District Court - Bonneville Cou' " User: SHULTS 

Time: 02:24 PM ROA Report 

Page 8 of 8 Case: CV-2007-0003806 Current Judge: Gregory S. Anderson 

Black Diamond, LLC vs. Sherry Kimball, eta!. 

Black Diamond, LLC vs. Sherry Kimball, John Does I-x 

Date Code User Judge 

7/6/2007 DOOLITTL Filing: A1 - Civil Complaint, More Than $1000 No Gregory S. Anderson 
Prior Appearance Paid by: Manwaring, Kipp L. 
(attorney for Black Diamond, LLC) Receipt 
number: 0028913 Dated: 7/6/2007 Amount: 
$88.00 (Check) For: Black Diamond, LLC 
(plaintiff) 

NOAP DOOLITTL Plaintiff: Black Diamond, LLC Notice Of 
Appearance Kipp L. Manwaring 

NCOC DOOLITTL New Case Filed-Other Claims 

SMlS DOOLITTL Summons Issued (2) 

Gregory S. Anderson 

Gregory S. Anderson 

Gregory S. Anderson 
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JUST LAW OFFICE :J!!.~ I > .  z ~ e  apn 2 1 y";?,i{ j4 
c;t!i :;it.;,;.: : ?, 38 1 Shoup Avenue .>oEJ s,,~:,.,; ,i.:!,i'. . ~ : ~ . . : 8 ~ ~ ~ ~  , % . I . . .  , 

P.O. Box 50271 ::I , . , ., . ..;,:;!r::ilr. : , , : , ! !%r.$ . .::iiiT-i?~ ;<. : 
.: . . 

Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405 / /... ,, . ,.? ,- , , r i  4p.. mt;:, , . , !  ! - ! : , , A  ',< ' r > A  , , 
,> ;: ... . . ' ? > \  ,:,, 

Telephone: (208) 523-9106 .,.. :...'['. i ;  

Attorneys for Plaintiff 

IN THE DISTIUCT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT 
STATE OF IDAHO, COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE 

BLACK DIAMOND, LLC, 1 
1 Case No. CV-07-3806 

Plaintiff, 1 
VS. 1 

AMENDED 
SHERRY ICIMBALL, an Individual, 1 WRTT OF EJECTMENT AND 
and JOHN DOES I-X, 1 WRIT OF RESTITUTION 

\ 

Defendants. 1 

STATE OF IDAHO ) 
: SS 

County of Bonneville ) 

TO THE SHERIFF OF BONNEVILLE COUNTY, IDAHO: 

Plaintiff, Black Diamond Alliance, LLC, was granted judgment against Defendant, 

Sherry Ki~nbali, for possession of that certain real property located a1 2746 West 1 7'h South: 

Idaho Falls, Idaho and more particularly described as follows: 

Lot 3, Block 2, New Sweden Estates, Division No. I ,  to the city of 
Idaho Falls, Bol~lleville County, Idaho, according to the plat 
recorded March 30, 1978 as Instrun~ent No. 573699. 

Which judgment dated March 2 , 2 0 0 8 ,  directed that Plaintiff, Black Dia~nond Alliance, 

LLC, have restitution of the premises and be restored to immediate possession. Therefore; 

YOU ARE I-IEREBY COMMANDED to cause Defendant, Shel-ry Kimball, and all her 

goods and chattels to be forthwith renloved fro111 the premises at 2746 West 17"' South, Idaho 

Wuit of Ejecl~nenl and Writ of Restitutioi~ 1 
Case No. CV-07-3806 
Black Diamond v. Kirnball. S. 9 



Falls, Bonneville County, Idailo, and Plaintiff is to have restitution and possession of the 

premises. 

In the event the goods and chattels are not promptly removed, you are autl~orized and 

empowered to cause the same to be removed to a safe place for storage. 

Y O ~ W ~ F ~ ~ Q ~ ~ Q E ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ B ~ ~ ~ U Q ~ ~ @ ~ ~ ~  of 

~ . g f a d s u ~ ~ & ~ ~ & ~ & i @ 1 x L ~ ~ ~ t i ~ 1 ~ ~ 1 r ~ e & e  and 
j$ ;k, CL 

due%et6&&&. 
f l  v..:, 

DATED this c d a y  of Mareh, 2008. 

... 

Writ of Ejeclment and Writ of Restitution 
Case No. CV-07-3806 
Black Dianiond v. Kimball, S. 



CI-IARLES C. JUST, ESQ. - ISB I779 

KIPP L. MANWARING, ESQ. - ISB 3817 
JUST LAW OFFICE 
38 1 Shoup Avenue 
P.O. 13ox 50271 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405 
Telephone: (208) 523-9106 
Facsimile: (208) 523-9146 

Attorneys for Plaiiltiff 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDIClAL DISTRICT 
STATE OF IDAHO, COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE 

BLACK DIAMOND ALLIANCE, LLC, ) 
an Idallo liinited company, 1 Case No. CV-07-3806 

i 
Plaintiff, 1 

T'S 1 
1 

SHERRY KIMBALL, ail Individual, 1 MOTION TO RECONSIDER 
and JOI-IN DOES I-X, 1 

1 
Defendants. 1 

d 
In accordance wit11 I.R.C.P. 1 l(a)(2)(B), Plaiiltiff illoves the court to reconsider its 

memorand~ull decision and order dated May 15,2008 

This motion is based up011 the pleadings of record and the transcript of the hearing on the 

motion for su~nmary judgment held March 6,2008 

Oral arguinent is requested 

Dated this 3rd day of June 2008 

Kipp L. Manwaring 
Attorney for Plaintiff 



CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

I IIEREBY CERTIFY that on the 3rd day of J u ~ e  2008, a true and correct copy of the 
foregoillg document was served upon the person or persons named below, in the ma1111er 
indicated. 

DOCUMENT SERVED: MOTION TO RECONSIDER 

PARTIES SERVED: David A. Johnson 
WRIGHT WRIGHT & .IOI3NSON 
477 Shoup Avenue, Suite 109 
PO Box 52251 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405-2251 
MAILED 

Rebecca Ma~lwariilg 
6 ,  

Legal Assistant 



In the Supreme Court of the State of Idaho 

RLACIC DIAMOND ALLIANCE, LLC, 1 
1 

Plaintiff-Respondent, 1 ORDER GRANTING MOTION 
1 TO SUSPEND APPEAL 

IT. 1 (STIPULATED) 
1 

SHERRY KIMBALL, 1 Superne Court Docket No. 351 89 
1 Bonneville County Case No. 2007-3806 

Defendant-Appellant. ) 

A h4OTION TO SUSPEND APPEAL (STIPULATED) with attachment was filed by 

counsel for Appellant on June 18, 2008, requesting this Courl to enter an Order suspending the 

appeal in this case as the Distlict Court has granted Appella~~t's Motion ibr Reconsideration 

vacating the sulninary judgment. Ful-tlier, Respondent has filed a Motion to Reconsider vacating 

t i le sunnnary judg~ne~it,  which has not been heard or detenlliiled. Therefore, good cause 

appearing, 

IT HEREBY IS ORDERED that the MOTION TO SUSPEND APPEAL 

(STIPULATED) be, and hereby is, GRANTED and proccedillgs in this appeal al-e SUSPENDED 

until the District Coui? issues a 1111ing on the Respondellt's Motion to Reconsider vacating the 

summary judgment. 

IT FURTHER IS OKDERED that the Distlict Court Clerk shall submit a certified copy of 

the District Co~u-t's Order on the Respondent's Motion to Reconsider vacating the sunmiary 

judgment to this Coul.t, at wl-~icll time the due date for filing the Clel-k's Record and Reportel-'s 

Transcript sllali be reset. 
6 s 

DATED this ] day of July 2008. 

For t11e Supreme Court 

- 
Stephe11 W. ~<eilyo@~lerk 

cc: Coul~sel of Record 
District Court Clerk 
Coud. Reporter Icaren IConvalitlka 
District Judge Gregory S. Andersoll 

OlXDER GRANTING MOTION TO SUSPEND APPEAL (STIPULATED) - Docket No. 351 89 
- - 



CHARLES C. JUST, ESQ. - ISB I779 
I<II'P L. MANWARING, ESQ. - ISB 3817 
JUST LAW OFFICE 
38 1 Shoup Avenue 
I'.O. Box 50271 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405 
Telephone: (208) 523-9106 
Facsimile: (208) 523-9146 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 

IN TI-IE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT 
STATE OF IDAHO, COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE 

BLACK DIAMOND, LLC, 

l>Iaintiff, 
VS. 

1 
1 Case No. CV-07-3806 
) 
1 
1 

SHERRY KIMBALL, an Individual, ) AFFIDAVIT OF COUNSEL IN 
and JOIlN DOES I-X, ) SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR 

1 RECONSIDERATION AND SECOND 
Defendants. 1 MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 

STATE OF IDAHO ) 
SS. 

County of  Bonneville ) 

Kipp Manwaring, being first duly sworn under oath, deposes and states as follows: 

1. I an1 a licensed attorney in the slate of Idallo and represent Plaintiff in the above 

action. 

2. Attached as Exhibit A and i~lcorporated here by reference is a true and correct 

copy ofpages 7 through 10 of the t~.anscript of the hearing dated Marc11 6;2008. 

3. Attached as Exhibit B and inco~yorated here by reference is a true and correct 

copy of PlaintifFs responses to Defendant's discovery requests. 

Dated this I I tli day o f  August 2008. 

Aflidavit ofC~i1nse1 
Black Diainoi~d. LI,C v. ICimbalI, S 
CV-07.3806 

Kipp L. Manwaring -T 



SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 1 It11 day of August 2008 

. . 
. , : - 5 - :+ -.,,. Notary Public For Ida110 
. . : g 3 ... boBLIC .. Residing At: Shelley 
d; ,.n .. 
I/ ..*'o.@ My Co~l~iuission Expires: 05.24.1 1 +%*. . . . , .. . . .+b++ 

&oB(@ * 
*'~111,~,~~,,,,,~~\\1i~* 

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 11''' day of August 2008, a true and correct copy o r  tile 
foregoing docuttlellt was served upon the person or persons named below, in the manner 
indicated. 

DOCUMENT SERVED: AFFIDAVIT OF COUNSEL 

PAllTlES SERVED: David A. J o l i ~ l s o ~ ~  
WRIGHT WRIGI-IT &JOHNSON 
477 Shoup Ave~iue, Suite 109 
PO Box 5225 1 
ldallo Falls, Idaho 83405-225 1 
MAILED 

Afidavit ol Couiisel 
Black 1>1amond, L1,C v Kilnball. S 
CV-07-3806 
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KAREN KONVALMKA. CSK tk3 19 

. . .. - .. .. 

Page 7 
I have the defense or the lack of discovery saying, well, 
2 we're not the irustoe. We subinit that as ihe 
3 attonieys, I mean, they have cliose as lo represent 
4 Black Diamond. They are also the trustee. They have 
5 the documents sitting in their file. 
6 Like, for exa~npic, one of the affidavits we 
7 riled in this case is my affidavit where 1 talk to 
8 Sandy Winn, wllo's one of their affiants, and she 
9 indicated she doesn't really recall anything, but the 

10  docui~ents that she had tliat she tunled over lo Jusl Law 
1 i Office. Those are records we want to gel. 
12 We have now had an a~nenihnent of the caption. 
1 3  We haven't had an aaoeiidmnt of the colnpiaint related to 
14 Black Diaino~lti Alliance, LLC. Now LLc is not an entity 
15 that can act for itself. 'There are humans; there is 
16 individuals that act on behalf and there are persolis 
17 involved. JVe want to know wlio the inelnbers, we want to 
18 know who the managers ae in order to do the discovery 
19 oil this case. 
20 As I indicated on the issue of the notice, 
2 1  frai~kly, it doesn't matter. It they don't have to give 
22 any notice or a postpoiieinet~t saie to the debtor, the 
23 case is going to be done, and I'm not going to play 
24 games of, you ktlow, making the111 go for the forn~al 
25 anendinen1 and that. So the Court can decide on that 

Page S 
1 issue. 
2 But wllen they are saying in their reply brief 
3 such things as they are the highest bidder at a 
4 foreclosure sale with nwnerous other potential buyers 
5 present, that's a factual issue. That is what they 
6 won't provide the infonnation to us. That would be 
7 contained in the docun~e~lts from the title company that 
8 was sent to the trustee -- 
9 THE COURT: what  would be coxtained in the 

10 documents? 
1 1  MR. JOI-INSON: I'm sure that's where they got 
12 tlic docunlents is the name of the individuals there. 111 
13 their discovery respoilse, they indicated who they 
14 indicated the other individuals there at this trustee 
1s sale, 1 believe that those could be inaterial 
16 witnesses. They are discoverable. 
17 And when they also make the assertion tliat we 
18 have the burden of going forth and showing that it 
19 wasn't in good faith, you don't -- we're entitled to 
20 have reasonable discovery in this case, which we 
21 haven't got yet. Instead, we have this, well, Just Law 
22 Office is the trustee is not the saliie as Just Law 
23 Office as the representative of Black Diamond or Black 
24 Uiainond Alliai~ce. 

CondenseIt! 
Page 9 

1 one, because I think that's true. I don't think you 
2 can send a subpoena to a law finn atid get the law 
3 firm's docunlents as opposed to their client's docwnents 
4 or iii the context you're raising it. So I think if 
5 you're telling me they just have to give you whatever 
6 they've got, I think you're wrong. 
7 MR. JOHNSON Well, okay -- 
8 THE COURT: What you have to do is you have to 
9 setid a subpoena duces tecuin to Just Law Firm as an 

10 independnit entity and say, or as triistee and say we 
I i want you to appear on such and such a day for a 
1 2  deposition and produce your docwnents. You just don't 
13 write them a letter and say because you represent Black 
14 Diamond, you got to cough up everything you got. 
15 MR. JOIINSON: And, frankly, 1 know we're not 
16 l~ere on a lnotioli to coinpel today, and tile Court may bc 
17 right. But when I got the docu~nents recently it was a 
18 questio~l of conveniet~ce. But, nevertheless, regardless 
19 of that, I don't have those docuineiits available. 
20 THE COURT: Let me go back and clarify 
21 sonlething you said -- I think you said in passing. Let 
22 me do it ill the way of a question: If I find that the 
23 notice of a continuatiozi given verbally at the first 
24 sale is sufficient, does that resolve the case? 
25 MR. JOHNSON: Yes. 

Page 10 
1 THE COURT: SO call we hear that issue today? 
2 MR. MANWNUNG: Yes. 
3 MR. JOHNSON: Right. 
4 T I E  COURT: Okay. We'll hear that issue. 
5 We'll rese~ve for you to bring at a later t h e ,  if you 
6 need to, the issue of bonafide purchaser. 
7 MR. JOI-INSON: Thank you, Your Honor. 
8 THE COURT: Okay. bfs. kfanwarillg? 
9 MR. MANWALUNG: Thank you, Your I-loiior. 

10 As tile Court has identified, one of the ~nain  
i i  thrusts of the defendant's response and counterclaun 
12 here is that they did not nceive notice of tlie 
13 postponed sale date. That is a legal issue. Again, 
14 the interplay of the notice 1-equiretnents comes froin 
15 Section 45-1506 of the Idaho Code. And that code 
16 section and, frankly, the case law that we have cited 
17 in our reply brief, directs that wl-iere there is not a 
18 ba~~lauptcy  that has stayed the original trustee's sale, 
I9 but instead you sjlnply have postponed that sale by 
20 direction of the be~ieficiary or otlierwise, the ~iotice 
21 for the postponed sale is cotnplete when, at the time of 
22 the origiilal sale, the trustee or its agent gives oral 
23   lot ice that the sale has bee11 postponed and sets a new 
24 date and time for the D O S ~ D O I I ~ ~  sale. 



CI-IARLES C. JUST, ESQ. - rss 1779 
KIPP L. MANWARDIG, ESQ. - ISB 3817 
JUST LAW OFFICE 
3 8 1 Shoup Avenue 
P.O. Box 50271 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405 
Telephone: (208) 523-91 06 
Facsimile: (208) 523-9146 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT 
STATE OF IDAIIO, COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE 

BLACK DIAMOND, LLC, 

Plaintiff, 
vs. 

1 
1 Case No. CV-07-3806 
1 
1 

SHEIWY KIMBALL, an Individual, 1 PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO 
and JOHN DOES I-X, DEFENDANT'S FIRST SET OF 

INTERROGATORIES AND 
Defendants. 1 REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION 

OF DOCUMENTS 

TO: Defendant, Shetry Kimball, an Individual and her attorney of record. 

David A. Johnson; 

The Plailltiffs respond to Defendant's First Set Of I~lterrogatories And Requests 

For Production of Documents as follows: 

INTERROGATORY NO. 1: Please state the name, address and telephone 

nunlber of each and every person answering or consulted with to answer these 

Interrogatories andlor responding to the Requests for Production. 

ANSWER: Trent D. Tyler. He may be contacted through counsel, Just Law 

Office. 

INTERROGATORY NO. 2: Please state the name, address, telephone number, 

and a brief description of the expected testimony of each a id  every witness you intend to 

call at any hearing or trial in this case. 

ANSWER: Object as to identity of witnesses. Without waiving that objection, 

see the affidavits submitted in support olsummary judgment. In addition, Trent D. Tyler 

is the designated representative of Blaclc Diamond Alliance, LLC. 
Plaintiffs' Responsc To First Set Of interrogatories 1 
Black Iliamond, LLC v. Kimball, S. 
CV-07-3806 1 7  



INTERROGATORY NO. 3: Please state the name and address of each and every 

expert witness you intend lo call at the trial in this matter, a complete statement of all 

opinions to be expressed and the basis and reasons therefore; the data or other 

info~mation considered by the witness in forming the opinions; any exhibits to be used as 

a summary of or support for the opinions; any qualifications of the witness, including a 

list of all publications authored by the witness wiillin the preceding ten years; the 

compensation to be paid for the testimony; and a listing of any other cases in which the 

witness has testified as an expert at Uial or deposition within the preceding four years. 

ANSWR. No experts have been identified. 

INTEKROGATORY NO. 4: Please list and identify all exhibits which you intend 

or expect to introduce into evidence at any hearing or trial of this matter and state the 

name and address of the person presently in possession of such exhibits. 

ANSWER: Exhibits have not been identified but will include all exhibits attached 

to the affidavit of Bradon EIowell and tlie re-recorded trustee's deed attached to the 

aflidavit of counsel. 

INTERROGATORY NO. 5: Identifj any and all members and managers of 

Black Diamond from January 1,2006, to the present. For each person identified, indicate 

whether they were a member andlor manager. 

ANSWER: All information is available through the Idaho Secretary of State's 

online service. 

INTERROGATORY NO. 6: Describe each and every communication, 

conversation, and contact. you had with the Trustee or agent of the Trustee, prior to 

the June 12, 2007, Trustee's Sale. For each conversation or contact, state the date, the 

person conversing on behalf of Black Diamond, the person(s) to whom they spoke, (i.e. 

Trustee or agent of the Trustee) and the substance of each communication, conversation 

or contact. 

ANSWER: None. 

INTERROGATORY NO. 7: Describe any business, personal, social, or familial 

relationship between any member or manager of Black Diamond and the trustee or an 

agent of the trustee, from January 1, 2006, to the ,present. Yom answer should 

specifically describe the relationship between Bradon Howell and Jayce K. Howell. 

PlauititifTs' Response To First Set Of Interrogatories 2 
Black Diamond, LLC v. Kimball, S. 
cv-07-3806 $8 



ANSWER: Black Diamond Alliance, LLC, (BDA), had no business relationships 

with the trustee or its agent. Bradon Howell and Jayce Howell are brothers. 

INTERROGATORY NO. 8: Please state your opinion as to the value of the 

Subject Property and state your basis for such opinion. 

ANSWER: Object. Value is not an issue in this action. Without waiving that 

objection, refer to the price bid at the trustee's sale. 

INTERROGATORY NO. 9: Has Braden Howell ever had an interest in or 

received any interest in or any compensation &om Black Diamond? If your answer is in 

the affirmative, describe in detail the interest, amount of compensation, and the reason for 

the interest or compensation. 

ANSWER: No. 

INTERROGATORY NO. 10: Identify all persons present at the May 29, 2007, 

Trustee's sale. 

ANSWER: BDA was not present at the May 29, 2007 trustee's sale and has no 

knowledge of what other persons may have been present. BDA called the title company 

on May 29, 2007 prior to the time of the sale and learned the sale was going to be 

postponed 

INTERROGATORY NO. 11: Identify all persons present at the June 12, 2007, 

Trustee's sale. 

ANSWER: BDA is not certain of all persons who may have been present at the 

trustee's sale on June 12,2007, but knows the following persons were present: 

BDA 

Dick Fowler 

Jeny and Mary Gowacki 

Chad Murdoch 

Jeremy Bingham 

INTERROGATORY NO. 12: Describe all communications between First 

American Title Company and the Trustee, between May I ,  2007,and July 1,2007. 

ANSWER: BDA cannot respond; it was not privy to any communications 

between First American Title Company and the Trustee. 

Plaintiffs' Response To Pirst Set Of lnterrogalories 3 
Black Diamond, LLC v. Kimball, S. 
CV-07-3806 



NTEMOGATORY NO. 13: Describe all communications between Fremont 

Investment & Loan and the Trustee, between May 1,2007, and July 1,2007. 

ANSWER: BDA cannot respond; it was not privy to any communications 

between Fremont Investment & Loan and the Trustee. 

REQUEST NO. 1: A copy of all documents and exhibits which could be 

introduced by Plaintiff at a hearing or trial of this matter. 

RESPONSE: Copies of all exhibits were attached to the affidavit of Bradon 

Howell and affidavit of counsel previously delivered to you. 

REQUEST NO. 2: A copy of all documents related to Black Diamond, from 

January 1,2006, to the present, including: 

a. Articles of Orgalization 

b. Operating Agreement 

c. All amendments to the Articles of Organization 

d. Membership certificates or other documents related to ownership interest. 

e. All documents showing membership, ownership, and/or management. 

RESPONSE: Articles of Organization are available through the Idaho Secretary 

of State's online service. Object as to all other documents. Legal existence of BDA is 

not at issue in this action and its internal documents are confidential. 

REOUEST NO. 3: A copy of all documents related to the Trustee's sale of the 

Subject Property, including: 

a. Check, warrant, or other negotiable instrnment showing your payment for 

the Subject Property. 

b. If payment was made via wire transfer or other means, all documents 

related to the account from which the funds were sent, including contracts 

related to such account, signature cards, etc. 

c. Documents in possession of the Trustee related to the receipt of the 

funds from Black Diamond. 

RESPONSE: a. See attached copy of cashier's check. 

b. Not applicable. 

c. BDA is not in privy with the trustee and does not have 

possession of the trustee's records. 

PlajniiEs' Response To First Set Of Interrogatories 4 
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REQUEST NO. 4: A copy of all correspondence and communications between 

First American Title Company and the Trustee. 

RESPONSE: BDA has no requested documents in its possession; it was not privy 

to any correspondence and communications between First American Title Company and 

the Trustee. 

REOUEST NO. 5: A copy of all documents received from First American Title 

Company related to the Subject Property. 

RESPONSE: BDA received no documents from First American Title Conlpany. 

REQUEST NO. 6: A copy of all documents related to the Subject Property, 

including all affidavits, notices, publications, correspondence, notes, etc., which have not 

otbemise been provided to Defendant. 

RESPONSE. BDA is not currently aware of other documents in its possession 

relating to the subject property that have not already been provided as noted in response 

to Request No. 1. 

REQUEST NO. 7: A copy of all docunlents exchanged between Fremont 

Investment & Loan and the Trustee. 

RESPONSE: BDA has no requested documents in its possession; it was not privy 

to any documents exchanged between Fremont Investment & Loan and the Trustee. 

REQUEST NO. 8: A copy of all documents you relied on in answering the 

foregoing Interrogatories, to the extent the documents are not protected by privilege, 

including work-product and/or attorney-client yzivileges. 

RESPONSE: See prior responses. 

Dated this 26th day of February 2008. 

By: 

Kipp L. Manwaring 
Attorney for Plaintiff 

PlamtiKs' Response To First Set Of l~rlerrogatories 5 
Black Diamond, LLC v. Kimball, S. 
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VERIFICATION 
STATE OF IDAHO 1 

SS. 

County of Bonneville 1 

Trent D. Tyler, being first duly sworn, deposes and says: he is a member of the 
Plaintiff in the above action; he has read the foregoing Plaintiffs Response To 
Defendant's First Set of Interrogatories 
matters and things alleged, he believes 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this a day of February 2008. 
..-- 

1 
Notary Public for Idaho 
Residing at: [ c~&]?c? 3 5 
My ~o&nission Expires: 9 1 7, 1 

Plaintiffs' Response To First Set Of Interrogatories 6 
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CHARLES C. JUST, ESQ. - ISB 1779 
ICIPP 1,. MANWARING, ESQ. - ISB 3817 
JUST LAW OFFICE 
3 8 1 Shoup Avenue 
P.O. Box 50271 
ldalio Falls, Idaho 83405 
Telephone: (208) 523-9106 
Facsimile: (208) 523-9146 

Attorneys for Pkairrtiff 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT 
STATE OF IDAHO, COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE 

BLACK DIAMOND, LLC, 1 
1 Case No. CV-07-3806 

Plaintiff. 1 
VS. 1 

1 
SHERRY KIMBALL, a11 Individual, 1 MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT 
and JOHN DOES I-X, 1 OF MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION 

1 
Defendants. 1 

In gra~iting Defenda~it's lliotioll for recolisideratioll the court detennined tliere was all 

issue of fact as to \vhetlier Defendant was told the foreclosure sale was caiicelled or postponed. 

At the March 6, 2008 hearing on Plaintiffs ~uotion h v  summary judg~ne~it cou~lsel for Defendant 

stated: 

As I indicated on the issue of the notice, fra~lkly, it doesn't ~uatter. It (sic) they 
don't have to give any notice of a postpo~le~l~e~it  sale to the debtor, the case is 
going to be doiw; and I'm not going to play games of, you know, ~lialci~lg the111 
go for the foriiial amendment and that. So the Court can decide on that issue. 
(Trai~scrQ?t, p. 7, L1.20-25; p. 8, L. I)(emphasis added). 

Subsequently, tile court clarified counsel's position: 

'THE COURT: Let me go back and clarify something you said - I think 
you said in passing. Let me do it in the way of a question: l f l f ind  tila/ 
the notice o f a  continua1ioia given verbally a f  ihe jrs t  sale is suffcienf, 
does ill01 resolve the case? 
MR. JOHNSON: Yes. 

(Traizscripl, p. 9, L1. 20-25)(elliphasis added). 

h4eirromndu1n 111 Suppoll olMolio11 For Reconsideration I 
Black Diainond. LLC v. Kioiball. S. 

,Y, ,--. 
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"A stipulation betweell counsel entered upon the lnillutes of the court is 
generally deelned binding upon the parties." Savage Lateral Ditciz Water 
Users Association 1,. Sand Ilollo~l Ditch Co., Ltd, 125 Idaho 237, 245, 869 
1'.2d 554, 562 (1993), ciling, I.C. 5 3-202(1); Siizgleton v. Pichoiz, 102 Idaho 
558,589,635 P.2d 254,255 (1 981). 

At the hearing, counsel for Defendant clearly stated that the issue was related to 

postponement, and not cancellation, of the foreclosure sale. Moreover, counsel stipulated that 

resolution of that issue was dispositive. Neveltheless, Defendant's niotion for reconsideration 

ignored the prior stipulation and representation and claimed the basis was all understanding of 

cal~cellatioil and not postponement. Nowhere in counsel's argument to the court on March 6, 

2008 is the question raised of canceIIation. Rather, the issue was couched in t e r ~ l ~ s  of nolice of 

postponeineiil. 

Coui~sel's stipulation on the record in open court is binding upon Defendant, 

Accordingly, disposition of (lie action rested upon the court's coustruction of the applicable 

statute. Defendant cai~not later avoid her position and seek relief From the binding stipulation. 

Plaintiff's lnotion for reconsideratio11 should be granted and the court should re-enter 

summary judglnel~t in Plaintiff's favor. 

Dated this 11"' day of August 2008. 

-a"* --,&- - - 
ICipp L. Manwaring 
Attorney for Plaintiff 

Mcmora~ldi~iii 111 Sopporl of Molioii I:or Reconsideration 2 
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

I I-IEREBY CERTIFY that on the 1 I"' day of August 2008. a true and correct copy of the 
foregoing docu111ent was served upon the person or persons named below, in the mariner 

indicated. 

DOCUMENT SERVED: MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF 
MOTION FOR TUXONSIDERATION 

PARTIES SERVED: David A. Jolx~son 
WRIGHT WRIGI-IT & JOHNSON 
477 Shoup Avenue, Suite 109 
PO Box 52251 
Idaho Falls, Idalio 83405-2251 
MAILED 

A 

Legal A(ssistai1t 
/ 

Memorandi~m 111 Support ofMotio11 For Reconsideralioil 3 
Black Diamond, LLC v. Kimball. S. 
CV-07-3806 
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David A. Johnson, Esq. 
Wright, Wright & Johnson, PLLC 
477 Shoup Avenue, Suite 109 
P.O. Box 52251 
ldaho Falls, ID 83405-2251 
Telephone (208) 535-1000 
Facsimile (208) 523-4400 
ldaho State Bar No. 3319 

Attorney for Defendant 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF 
THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE 

BLACK DIAMOND ALLIANCE, LLC, 

Plaintiff, 

VS. 

SHERRY KIMBALL, 

Defendant. 

Case No: CV-07-3806 

DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE TO 
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR 
RECONSIDERATION 
(Dated June 3,2008) 

David A. Johnson, attorney for Defendant Sherry Kimball (Kimball), hereby 

responds to Plaintiff Black Diamond Alliance, LLC's (Black Diamond) Motion for 

Reconsideration and Memorandum in Support of Motion for Reconsideration, as 

follows: 

Black Diamond's argument is encapsulated on page 2 of its supporting 

memorandum, wherein it asserts that "[ajt the hearing, counsel for Defendant clearly 

stated that the issue was related to postponement, and not cancellafion, of the 

foreclosure sale" (emphasis added). The emphasized portion is not false. There is 

I - DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION 

;Ir, 



absolutely no indication that cancellation was not at issue in this case. Black Diamond 

is not correctly representing the record. 

Further, the referenced statement is taken out of context. The statement was 

made during a discussion regarding Black Diamond's attorney's refusal to produce 

documents even though they acted as trustee. The point being made is the relevance 

of the requested documents. The context of the statement was that if no notice was 

required, then the case was required. Any usage of the word "postponement" was not 

to the exclusion of the fact that Kimball was told the sale was cancelled, as indicated in 

the pleadings. Use of the word "postponement" was not intended to narrow or change 

the issue or facts, but rather to indicate that the sale was put off until a later time. 

Kimball understood that the sale could be rescheduled if she did not comply with the 

agreement. Kimball also believed that she would receive notice of any subsequent 

sale. 

Black Diamond asserts a stipulation was made that narrowed the case to 

adequacy of the Notice of postponed sale. Such assertion is out of context. Even at 

face value, the supposed stipulation would be the entire statement, including "[ijf they 

don't have to give any notice . . . ." Even under a postponement at the Trustee's sale, 

notice is required to be verbally announced. 

As to the colloquy between the Court and Defendant's counsel, the question and 

answer do not support Black Diamond's contention. In response to the Court's 

question 'T[ilf I find that fhe notice of  a continuafion given verbally af fl?e f i s t  sale is 

sufficienf, does fhaf resolve the case?", Defendant's counsel answered in the 

affirmative. Such acknowledgment does not, nor was it intended to, stipulate or admit 

2- DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION 



that the sale was postponed versus cancelled, but rather determine what notice is 

required under the facts of this case. 

In essence, Black Diamond is asserting that Kimball waived the cancellation 

argument. To constitute a waiver, the same must be a voluntary abandonment, 

renouncement, or surrender of that claimed privilege or right. There must be both the 

knowledge of the existing right and the intention to forgo the right. BLACK'S LAW 

DICTIONARY 1276 (7"' abr. ed. 2000). Black Diamond's statement that Defendant's 

counsel "clearly stated" that cancellation was not the issue is "clearly" false. As the 

Court correctly identified, the issue of cancellation was sufficiently raised in the 

pleadings, particularly the pleadings related to the summary judgmeht, and was not 

waived. 

If there was any misunderstanding at the March 6, 2008, hearing, the 

misunderstanding was clarified by the subsequent Motion for Reconsideration. Without 

authority cited, Black Diamond takes the position that once the word "postponement" 

was used, it is irrevocable. The Motion for Reconsideration was timely filed and can be 

used to correct the misspoken or incorrect understanding 

DATED: August 21, 2008 

GHT 8 JOHNSON, PLLC 
David A. Johnson, Esq. 

3- DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby cer"tify that I am a duly licensed attorney in the State of ldaho, with my 

office in ldaho Falls, ldaho, and that on August 21, 2008, 1 served a true and correct 

copy of the foregoing document, on the person or persons listed below by first class 

mail, with the correct postage thereon, or by causing the same to be delivered by the 

following method: 

Attorneys sewed: Method of Sewice: 

Kipp L. Manwaring 
Just Law Office 
P.O. Box 50271 
ldaho Falls, ID 83405-0271 

Mail 

- 
David A Johnson, Esq 

4- DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION 



CI-IARLES C. JIJST, ESQ. - ISB 1779 
KIPP L. MANWARING, ESQ. - [SB 3817 
JUST LAW OFFICE 
3 8 1 Shoup Avenue 
P.O. Box 50271 
Idaho Falls, Ida110 83405 
Telephone: (208) 523-9 106 
Facsii~lile: (208) 523-9146 

2008 AUG 25 PN 3: O I 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT 
STATE OF IDAHO, COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE 

BLACK DIAMOND, LLC, 1 
1 Case No. CV-07-3806 

Plaintiff, 1 
VS. 1 

1 
S1-IERRY KIMBALL, an Individual, 1 MOTION AND MEMORANDUM 
and JOHN DOES I-X, 1 FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY 

1 JUDGMENT 
DePendants. 1 

- A 
111 accordance with I.R.C.P. 56, Black Diainond Alliance, LLC, moves the court for its 

order granting sul~llllary judgillent on the issue: Was Black Diamond Alliance, LLC, a bona fide 

purchaser for value at the nonjudicial foreclosure sale? This nlotioll is based upoil the pleadings 

.of record, i~lcluding all prior affidavits, and the affidavit of counsel, and the afiidavits of Chad 

Murdoch, Dick Fowler, Jereiny Bingharn, and Jerry Gowaclti. 

Facts 
Black Diainond Alliaolce, LLC, has no business associatio~ls with Just Law Office, the trustee for 

the noi~judicial foreclosure sale. (Aj5dm)il of Coui?sel, Exhibit B). Black Dialllond Alliance, 

LLC, has no business associatiolls with Braden Howell, a forecloswe techiliciall at Just Law 

Office. (Afidavit ofCounsel, Exhibit B). Black Diamond Alliance, LLC, was the highest bidder 

at the foreclosure sale and paid the trustee the full bid a tnou~~t  of $1 12,500. (Afidailir of 
Cotcnsel, Exhibit B; Afidaiavils o f  Chad Murdoch, Dick Fowler. Jerenzy Bii?.ghain, Jerry 

C;o~acki). 

Motion and Meinoranduiii 
For Partial Surnmaiy Judginent 
Rlacli Uiainoiid, LLC v. Kimball, S 
CV-07.3806 



Other persons. revllailled alert to the foreclosure sale of Defendant's property and attended the 

sale on the postponed date. (Aftdavits of Chad Murdoch., Dick Fowler, .Ter.eirry Biitghamz, J e q i  

Goii~ncki). Chad Murdoch, Dick Fowler, Jeremy Bingham, and Jerry Gowacki, all had potential 

interest as buyers at the foreclosure sale; however, Blaclc Dia111oud Alliance, LLC, rvas the 

highest bidder. (A&davits of Chad Mz~rdoclz, Dick Foiider, Jerenzy Bingham, Jerry Gowacki; 

Afldavit ofFirsl American Tilie). 

Argument 

Sherry ICimball colltellds in her coul~terclaim that she llas superior right, title, and interest 

to the subject real property. BlacIc Diainond in reply ~naintains the affii.n~ative defe'ense of bona 

fide purchaser ibr value. 

"As a general rule, a boua fide purchaser prevails against all adverse claimailts: including 

the true owner. Ogilvie 1). Idaho Bank & Pzat Co., 99 Idaho 361, 582 P.2d 215 (1978). 111 other 

co~ltexts as well, a bona fide purchaser's rights have been held unassailable. See I.C. 5; 55-909. 

.Jal?nke v. Mesa Equipn~eizt, Inc., 128 Idaho 562, 916 P.2d 1287(Ct. App. 1996). 

"A bona fide pu~chaser is one who takes real property by paying valuable consideration 

and in good faith, i.e., witl~o~it knowing of adverse claims. I.C. 3 55-606; 5; 55-812. The theory 

behind the rule is to protect innocent purchasers and to allow them to obtain and convey 

tu~sullied interests. Generally, a person gnust take property througl~ a 'conveyance' in order to be 

afforded the protective status of a bona fide purchaser." Szu? Valley Land and Minerals, JIW. IL 

Burl, 123 Idaho 862,853 P.2d 607(Ct. App. 1993). 

Blaclc Dianloild paid valuable collsideratioll for the subject property. Black Diamond had 

1x0 notice of any adverse claim. Tile foreclosure sale was held publicly with other potential 

purchasers present. There was no colIusioil between Black Dianlond and tlie trustee. Affer the 

sale, the trustee by trustee's deed conveyed title to Black Dia111ond. Acco~.dinglp, Black 

Diamond's was a bovra fide purchaser for value and its title is paramount to Sherry Kirnball's 

clairns. Summary judgment should be entered i11 favor of Black Diamond 

Dated this 21st day of August 2008. 

&-- 
ICipp L. Ma~lwaring 
Attorney for Plaintiff 

Motion and Memorandum 
For Partiai Summu:' Judgmeiit 
Black Diamond, LLC v. Kinibali, S. 
CV-07-3806 



CERTIFICATE 01: MAILING 

I Ii'EREBY CERTIFY that on the 21st day of August 2008, a true and correct copy of the 
foregoing document was served upon the person or persons iiained below, in ihe maiuler 
indicated. 

DOCUMENT SERVED: MOTION AND MEMORANDUM FOR 
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT 

PARTIES SERVED: David A. Johisoi~ 
WRlGHT WRIGHT & JOIHNSON 
477 Shoup Avenue, Suite 109 
PO Box 52251 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405-2251 
MAILED 

Leg 1 Assistant u 

Motion and Memoranduni 
Tor Partial Somniilry Judgment 
Black D i ~ m o ~ ~ d ;  LLC v. Kimbali. S. 
CV-07-3906 



CI-IARLES C. JUST, ESQ. - Is0 1779 
KIPP L. MANWARING, ESQ. - ISB 3817 
JUST LAW OFFICE 
3 8 1 Sl~oul? Avenue 
13.0. Box 50271 
Idaho Falls, idaho 83405 
Telephone: (208) 523-9106 
Facsimile: (208) 523-9146 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT 
STATE OF IDAHO, COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE 

) BLACK DIAMOND, LLC, 
Case No. CV-07-3806 

Plaintiff, 1 
VS. 1 

1 
SI-IERRY KIMBALL, an Individual, AFFIDAVIT OF 
and JOHN DOES 1-X, DICK FOWLER 

1 
Defendants. 1 

1 
STATE OF IDAI-I0 ) 

SS. 

Co~ulty of Botll~eville ) 

Dick Fowlel; being first duly sworn under oath, deposes and states as follows: 

1.  1 all1 eig11lee11 yeus  of age or older and have personal knowledge of the facts and 

inforniation contained in this affidavit. 

2. 1 speculate in the local real estate market and watch for notices of foreclosure to 

determine whether a particular foreclosure rrmy be ecoilomically advantageous. 

3 .  1 becarz~e familiar with t l ~ e  11otice of foreclosure regarding the property that is the 

subject of this action. 

4. From the notice I knew that First Arnericarl Title Company in Idaho Falls was the 

designated agent for the trustee in crying the foreclosure sale. 

5. On the date initially set it1 the note for the foreclosure, I contacted First Atnerican 

to determine if the sale would be held. I was infom~ed that the sale was to be postpolled for a 

give11 iiille period and made note oi'that new date. 

Arfidiivil of Oick Fo\vler 
Dlack Diaino~id. LLC v. ICimbali, S 
CV-07-3806 



6.  On the date for the postponed sale, I contacted First American and discovered the 

sale would take place. I perso~lally went to First Americai~ '~ office to observe and possible 

participate in tlle sale. 

7. A few others were present for the foreclosure sale, i~lcluding an agent of Black 

Dia~nond Alliance, LLC. 

8. The lender's credit bid was set fort11 by the crier of the sale. Black Dia~llond 

made a bid. I do not recall if others present made a bid. Based upon Black Diamoild's liighest 

bid, the property was sol to Black Diamond. 

Dated this 2' 1 y of August 2008. 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWOICN to before ine 

[Seal] 

My Conlnlissio~l Expires: 05.24.11 

Affidavit of Dick Fowier 
Black Dia~nond,  L1.C r ,  Kimbuii, S. 
CV-07-3806 



CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

I 14EREBY CERTIFY that on tlle 11"' day of August 2008, a true and correct copy of the 
foregoing clocutllellt was served upon the person or persons named below, in the manner 
indicated. 

DOCUMENT SERVED: AFFIDAVIT OF DICK FOWLER 

PAIiTIES SERVED: David A. J o l i l ~ s o ~ ~  
WRIGHT WRIGHT & JOFINSON 
477 Shoup Avenue, Suite 109 
PO Box 5225 1 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405-2251 
MAILED 

Alicia .I$dlb&, 
- 

Legal ssistant u 

Affidavit of Dick I'owlei. 
Bisck Diamond. LLC v. ICimbali, S. 
CV-07-3806 



CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

1 I-IEREBY CERTIFY that on the 20"' day of August 2008, a true and correct copy of the 
foregoing documellt was served upon the person or persoils named below, in the lllanner 
indicated. 

DOCUMENT SERVED: AFFIDAVIT OF DICK FOWLER 

PARTIES SERVED: David A. Johnson 
WRTGHT WRIGHT & JOIHNSON 
477 Shoup Avenue, Suite 109 
PO Box 52251 
Ida110 Falls, Idaho 53405-225 1 
MAILED 

AlXdnvit ofDick Fowler 
Black Dia~iioiid. LI,C v. JCillibali. S 
CV-07-3806 



CI-IARLES C. JUST, ESQ. - ISB 1779 
KIPP L. MANWARING, ESQ. - isB 3817 
JUST LAW OFFICE 
3 8 1 Shoup Avenue 
P.O. Box 50271 
Idaho Falls, Ida110 83405 
Telephone: (208) 523-9 106 
Facsimile: (208) 523-91 46 

Attorneys Tor Plaintiff 

IN THE DISTlUCT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT 
STATE OF IDAHO, COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE 

BLACK DIAMOND, LLC, 
1 Case No. CV-07-3806 

Plaintiff, 1 
vs. 1 

I 
SHERRY KIMBALL, an Individual, 1 AFFIDAVIT OF 
and JOEIN DOES I-X, 1 JEREMY BNGHAM 

1 
Defendants. 1 

STATE OF IDAHO ) 
SS. 

Coutity of Bollneville ) 

Jeremy Biiigharn, being first duly sworli ulder oath, deposes and states as follows: 

1. I am eighteen yews of age or older and have persolla1 knowledge of the hcts  aj~d 

infor~nation contained ill this xffidavit. 

2. I speculate in the local real estate iliarket and watch for notices of foreclosure to 

determine wlietlier a particular foreclosure nlay be econolnically advantageous 

3. 1 became familiar with the notice of foreclosure regarding the property that is tile 

subject ofthis action. 

4. From the notice I knew that First America11 Title Company in Ida110 Falls was the 

designated agent for the trustee in crying the foreclosure sale. 

5. On the date iliitially set in the note for the foreclosure: I contacted First American 

to deternline if tlie sale would be held. I was informed that the sale was to be postponed for a 

given time period and made note oftliat new date 

ATfidavil orlei-emy Bingliarn 
Black Diamond. LLC 1,. Kimhall. S, 
CV-07-3806 



6 .  011 the date for the postponed sale, I contacted First America11 and discovered the 

sale would ialte place. 1 persoilally went to First Americatl's office to observe and possible 

participate in the sale. 

7.  A few others were present for the foreclosure sale, including an agent of Black 

Diamond Alliance, LLC. 

8. The lender's credit bid was set forth by the crier of tile sale. Black Dia~~lond 

lllade a bid. 1 do not recall if otl~ers present made a bid. Based upoil Black Dian~ond's highest 

bid, the property was so d to Black Diamond. 

$+/day of Augusi 2008. Dated this __ /'- 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to 

Affidavit ol.iereniy 13iiigham 
ISlacii Diaanond. LI.,C \,. l<iniball. S 
rv-n7.?806 



CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

I HEREBY CERTIFY tliat on the 2ot" day or August 2008, a true and correct copy of the 
foregoilig document was served upon the person or persolis ilanied below, in the maniler 
indicated. 

DOCUMENT SERVED: A17FIDAVIT OF JEREMY BINGI-IAM 

PARTIES SERVED: David A. Joll~ison 
WRIGHT WRIGI-IT & JOf-WSON 
477 Sl~oup Avenue, Suite 109 
PO Box 52251 
Ida110 Falls, Idaho 83405-225 1 
MAILED 

Affidavit ol'lerem)~ Binghaol 
Black Diamond. LLC v. Kimball, S 
C:V-07.3806 



CIHARLES C. JUST, ESQ. - ISB 1779 

KIPI' L. MANWARING, ESQ. - IS5 3817 
JUST LAW OFFICE 
38 1 Shoup Avenue 
P.O. Box 50271 
Idaho Falls, Ida110 83405 
Telephone: (208) 523-9106 
Facsimile: (208) 523-9146 

Attorneys for l'laintiff 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTI-I JUDICIAL DISTRICT 
STATE OF IDAHO, COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE 

BLACK DIAMOND, LLC. 1 
) Case No. CV-07-3806 

Plaintiff. 1 
VS . 1 

1 
SI-IERR'J KIMBALL, an Individual, 1 AFFIDAVIT OF 
and JONN DOES I-X, 1 CIHAD MURDOCK 

1 
Defendants. 1 

- d 
STATE OF IDAHO ) 

SS. 
Couilty of Boil~leville ) 

Chad Murdock, being first d ~ d y  sworu under oath, deposes and states as follows: 

1. I am eigllteeil years 01 age or older and have persolla1 knowledge of the facts and 

infon-nlation contaitled in tllis affidavit 

2. I speculate it1 tl~e local real estate market and watch for notices of foreclosure to 

determine wl~etl~er a particular foreclosure may be econo~nically advantageous. 

3. I became h~lliliar with the notice of foreclosure regarding the property that is the 

subject of this action. 

4. From the notice 1 knew that First A~nerican Title Conlpany in Idaho Falls \vas the 

designated agent for the trustee in crying the foreclosure sale. < . 

5. On the date initially set in the note for tile foreclosure, I contacted First American 

to determine if the sale would be held. 1 was illfo~lned that the sale was to be postponed for a 

given time period and made note of that new date. 

Ai'lidavil of Child Murdocli 
Black Diainoncl. L1.C v. I<irnbaii. S 
CV-01-3806 



6.  On tile date for the postponed sale, I contacted First American and discovered the 

sale would take place. I personally went lo First American's ofice to observe and possible 

participate in the sale. 

7. A few others were present for the foreclosure sale, inciudillg an agent of Black 

Diamolld Alliance, LLC. 

8. The lender's credit bid was set forth by the crier of the sale. Black Diai~lond 

tliade a bid. I do not recall if others present made a bid. Based upon Black Diatno~~d's liighest 

bid. the propetty was sold to Black Diamond. 

Dated this & day of August 2008. 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 1 It11 day of August 2008 

[Seal] 

Alldavit of Chad Mlirdock 
Dlach Dianioi~d. LLC v. Kirnball. S 
CV-07.3806 

Notary Public For Ida110 
~ e s i d i n ~  At: Shelley 
My Colnlnission Expires: RHW 9, Zk -8 9 



CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

I HEREBY CEJ<TIFY that oil the 20"' day of August 2008, a true and correct copy of tile 
foregoillg docume~lt was served upon the person or persons named below, in the manner 
indicated. 

DOCUMENT SERVED: AFFIDAVIT OF CI-IAD MTJKDOCIC 

PAR TIES SERVED: David A. JO~IIISOI~ 
WRlGNT WRIGHT & JOI-TNSON 
477 Shoup Avenue, Suite 109 
PO Box 52251 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405-2251 
MAILED 

Affidar 11 of Cltad Muidoch 
13iack Diaiiiond. LLC v K~mbali, S 
CV-07-1806 



BONNEV1Lh.E COUNTY 
CHARLES C. JUST, ESQ. - 1SB 1779 IDAHO 
ICIPI' L. MANWARING, ESQ. - ISB 3817 
JUST LAW OFFICB 

2U08 SEP -5 PP.4 3: 3 I 

381 Siloup Aven~le 
1I.O. Box 50271 
Ida110 Falls, Idallo 53405 
Telephone: (208) 523-9106 
Facsi~~iile: (208) 523-9146 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 

IN TI-IE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTII JUDICIAL DlSTRICT 
STATE OF IDAHO, COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE 

BLACIC DIAMOND, LLC, 
1 Case No. CV-07-3806 

Plaintiff, 
I;S, j 

1 
SI-lERRY ICIMBALL, an Individual, 1 AFFIDAVIT OF 
and JOIKN DOES I-X, 1 MARY GLOWACICI 

Uefendsu~ts. 1 
2 

I STATE OF IDAI-I0 ) 

SS. 
C o ~ u ~ t y  of Bonileville ) 

Mary Glowacki, being first duly sworn under oath, deposes and states as follows: 

1. I arn eighteen years of age or older and have persolla1 knowledge of the facts and 

ii?for~ilation contained in this aft7davit. 

2. I speculate in the iocal real est.ate market and watch for notices of foreclosure to 

determine whether a particular foreclosure may be ecollo~l~ically advantageous. 

3. 1 became fa~iiliar with the notice of foreclosure regarding the property that is tile 

subject of tllis action. 

4. Fro111 the notice I lulew that First Anlerican Title Con~paily in Idaho FalIs was the 

designated agent for the trustee in crying the foreclosure sale. 

5. On the date initially set in the note for the foreclosure, I contacted First American 

to clete~inine if the sale would be held. I was inforlued that the sale was lo be postponed for a 

given tillie period and lllade note &that new date. 

ASlidnvit orivliu)' Glowacki 
Black Diamond, L1.C v. Kiiiiball, S 
CV-07-3806 



6.  On the date for tile postponed sale, I colitacted First America11 axid discovered the 

sale mould take place I peisoilally went to Firs1 Aiiierican's office to observe aud possible 

participate in the sale. 

7.  A few others were presel~t for the ibrecios~~re sale, ilicluding a11 agent of BIaclc 

Diamond Alliance, LLC. 

8. The lender's credit bid was set forth by the crier of the sale. Black Diaiilond 

ir~ade a bid. I do not recall if others present iliade a bid. Based upoil Black Diamond's highest 

bid, the prope~ty 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to befo~e 11le thi 

[Seal] 

Aflidavit o f  Mary Glowaclii 
Ulnclr Diamond. LLC v. ICin~baIl. S 
CV-07-3806 

Residing At: 
My Co~n~i~issioii Expires: ~ ~ ~ i d i ~ ~  in Rexbll%, 

Commission Expiit% 141 .@ 



CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 3rd day of September 2008, a true and correct copy of 
the foregoing docu~llent was served upon the person or persons named below, in the mailnei. 
indicated. 

DOCUh4ENT SERVED: AFFIDAVIT OF MARY GLOWACICI 

PARTIES SERVED: David A. Johuson 
WRIGHT WRIGHT & JOHNSON 
477 Shoup Avenue, Suite 109 
1'0 Box 5225 1 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405-2251 
MAILED 

At'fidavit of Mary Gloivachi 
Black Diamond. 1,L.C v. lCimball, S. 
r ~ 7  07 ,' 



CHARLES C. JUST, ESQ. - 1SB 1779 
KlPP 12. MANWARING, ESQ. - ISB 3817 
JUST LAW OFFICE 
38 I Shoup Avellue 
P.O. Box 50271 
Ida110 Falls, Idalio 93405 
Telepllone: (208) 523-91 06 
Facsimile: (208) 523-9146 

Attorlleys for Plaintiff 

I N  THE DISTRICT COURT OF T H E  SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTlUCT 
STATE OF IDAHO, COUNTY OF BONNEFTISLE 

BLACIC DIAMOND, LLC, 1 
1 Case No. CV-07-3806 

Plaintiff; 1 
17s. 1 

I 
SHERRY ICIMRALL, ail Individual, 1 AFFIDAVIT OF 
and JOHN DOES I-X, 1 JERRY GLOWACICI 

) 
Defeildai~ts. 1 

STATE OF IDAHO ) 
SS. 

Co~lilty of Boixleville ) 

Jerry Glowacki, being first duly sworn under oath, deposes arid states as follows. 

I. I an1 eiglzteen years of aye or older and have personal lulo~vledge of the facts and 

illfoimation contained in this affidavit. 

2. 1 speculate in the local real estate ~llarlcet alld watcl~ for llotices of fo~eclosure to 

determine wiletiler a particular foreclosure lnay be eco~lomicaliy advmtageous. 

3. I became falamiliar wit11 the notice of foreclosure regarding the property that is the 

subject of this action. 

4. Froill the notice I lulew that First Anericail Title Co~npaily in Idaho Falls was the 

designated agent for the trustee in crying the foreclosure sale. 

5. On the date iilitially set in tile note for the foreclosure, I coiltacted First hnericail 

io detel.lnine if t l ~ e  sale would be held. I was informed that the sale was to be postponed for a 

given time period and lnade note of that new date. 

Affidavit of Jerry Gio\racki 1 
13lnck Diili~iorid. LLC v.  Kilnball; S. 
C:V-07.3806 46 



6. 011 tlie date for the postponed sale, I coiitacted First A~ilericail aiid discovered the 

sale would talce place. I persoiially went to First Americaii's office to obsenie atid possible 

pal.ticipate in the sale. 

7. A few otliers w a e  present for the foreclosure sale, inciuding an agent of Black 

D i a ~ i ~ o ~ i d  Allia~ice, LLC. 

8. The Ie~ider's credit bid was set fort11 by tlie crier of the sale. Blaclc Dia~llond 

~llade a bid. I do not recall if others present made a bid. Based upoil Black Dia~l~oild's highest 

bid, the property was so to Black Diamond. X Dated this& day of August 2008. 

-43 SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN lo before me this.?L d y or  August 2008 

[Seal] 

i\ffidarfil ofJerry Glowncki 
Black Dia~liorid. LLC v. Ki~nbaii, S 
CV-07-3806 



CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on tile 3rd day olSeptei-nber 2008, a true and correct copy of 
the foregoing docume~ll was served upon the person or persons named below. in the manner 
indicated. 

DOCUMENT SERVED: AFFIDAVIT OF JERRY GLOWACKI 

PARTIES SERVED: David A. Joilllso~l 
WRIGI-IT WRIGIiT & JOI-INSON 
477 Shoup Avenue, Suite 109 
PO Box 52251 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405-2251 
MAILED 

Irl 

Legal ssistmt e, 

ATtidavit of .lei-ry Glo~vacki 
Black Diamond. L1.C v. Kioiball. S -. . -- 



UOEIWEVILLE COUNTY 
IDAHO 

2008 SEP 1 7 Pn 4: 37 

David A. Johnson, Esq. 
Wright, Johnson, Tolson & Wayment, PLLC 
477 Shoup Avenue, Suite 109 
P.O. Box 52251 
ldaho Falls, ID 53405-2251 
Telephone (208) 535-1000 
Facsimile (208) 523-4400 
ldaho State Bar No. 331 9 

Attorney for Defendant 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF 
THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE 

BLACK DIAMOND, LLC, 1 Case No: CV-07-3806 

I Plaintiff, 

vs. 

SHERRY KIMBALL, et al. 

AFFIDAVIT OF DAVID A. JOHNSON 
(SECOND) 

Defendant. 1 

STATE OF IDAHO 1 
: ss 

County of Bonneviile 1 

David A. Johnson, being first duly sworn, deposes and says: 

1. I am the attorney for Defendant Sherry Kimball in this matter. 

2. 1 make this Affidavit based upon my own knowledge, information, and 

belief. 

3. Attached hereto as Exhibit A is the original Plaintiff's Response to 

Defendant's First Set of Interrogatories and Request for Production of 

1- AFFIDAVIT OF DAVID A. JOHNSON (SECOND) 

49  



Documents, which was received by my office on February 28, 2008. 

DATED: September 17, 2008. 

David A. Johnson 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me on September 17, 2008. 

Commission expires: 41231201 0 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I am a duly licensed attorney in the State of ldaho, with my 

office in ldaho Falls, Idaho, and that on September 17, 2008, I served a true and 

correct copy of the foregoing document, on the person or persons listed below by first 

class mail, with the correct postage thereon, or by causing the same to be delivered by 

the following method: 

PersonIAttornev Served: 

Kipp L. Manwaring 
Just Law Office 
P.O. Box 50271 
ldaho Falls, ID 83405-0271 

Method of Service: 

Facsimile 208-523-9146 

-r 
Johnson, Esq. 

2- AFFIDAVIT OF DAVID A. JOHNSON (SECOND) 
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CI-IARLES C, IIJS'f, ESQ. - ISD 1779 
KlPP L. MANWARING, ESQ. - iSB 3817 
JlJST LAW OFFICE 
3 5 1 Shoup Avenue 
P.O. Box 50271 
Idaho Falls, Ida110 83405 
Telephone: (208) 523-9106 
Facsiil~ile: (208) 523-9146 

Attorileys for P la i~~t i f l  

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL IjISTRICT 
STATE OF IIDARO, COUNTY OF BONNEVXLLE 

BLACK DIAMOND, LLC, 1 
1 Case No. CV-07-3806 

Plaintiff, 1 
VS. ) 

1 
SHERRY KIMBALL, an Individual, 1 I'LATNTIFFSy RESPONSE TO 
artd SOI-1N DOES I-X, ) DEFENDANT'S FIRST SET OF 

) rNTERROGATORIES AND 
Defendants. 1 REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION 

- ) . OF DOCUMENTS 

TO: Defendant, Sherry Kimball, an Individual and her attorney of recosd, 

David A. jol~nsoil; 

The Plaintiffs ~.espond to Defetldatlt's First Set Of lilterrogatories And Requests 

For Yroductioll of Docume~lts as follo%vs: 

INTERROGATORY NO. I: Please state the name, address and telephone 

itumber of each and every person ansivering or co~~sulted with to anslslver these 

Interrogatories and/or responding to the Requests for Production. 

ANSWER: Trent D. Tyler. He may be contacted tluough cou~isel, Just La147 

Office. 

INTXRROGATORY NO. 2: Please state the name, address, telephone number, 

and a brief description ofthe expected testimony of each and every witiless you intend to 

call at any hearing or trial in this case. 

ANSWER: Object as to identity of witnesses. Wiiliout aiaiving that objection, 

see the affidavits subil~ittecl in suppol-t of summary judgment. i n  additibn, Trent D. Tyler 

is the designated representative of Blaclc Diainoild Alliance, LLC. 
Plai~itinP' Response'So First Set Of iriterrogalorics I 
Black Uiaiiioiid, [,LC v. Kiinhnil, S. 
CV-07-3806 

5 1  
EXHIBIT A 



INTERROGATORY NO. 3: Please state !he nar~le aiid address oi'eacli aiid every 

expert witness you iiilend lo call at tlle trial in this iuatter, a complete statelllent of all 

opi~iioiis to be expressed aud tlle basis aiid reasoils therefore; the data or other 

iiiformation considered by the witiless it1 foriiiiilg the opinions; any exl~ibits to be used as 

a siimlnarjr of or support for the opiuions; any qualilications of the ~vitiless, including a 

list of all publicatioi~s autliored by llie witness witlliil the preceding tell years; tile 

compensatioii to be paid for the testiizlonp; and a listilig of any olher cases iii ~vliich the 

witness has testified as ail expert at trial or depositioii within the precediiig four years. 

ANSWER No experts have bee11 identified. 

lNTEIIROGATORIr NO. 4: Please list and identify all exhibits 1vhic11 you intend 

or expect to iiitroduce into evidence at any hearing or trial of this 111atter and state t11e 

nan~e  a id  address of the persoil presently in possessiol~ of s~ ich  exhibits. 

ANSWER: Exllibits have not been identified but will include all  exhibit.^ attached 

to the affidavit of Bradoil Howell and the re-recorded trustee's deed attached to the 

affidavit of counsel. 

INTERROGATORY NO.: Identify any a~id  all rneiilbers and mailagers of 

Black Dia111011d froul January 1, 2006, to tile present. For each persoil identified, indicate 

~vhether they were a member andlor manager. 

ANSWER: All illforiliation is available tllrough the Idaho Secretary of State's 

online sel.vice. 

INTERROGATORY NO. 6: Describe each and e x r y  c o m m ~ i ~ ~ i c a l i o ~ ~ ,  - 
conversation, and coiltact you had with the Trustee or any agent of the Trustee, prior to 

the June 12, 2007, Trustee's Sale. For each conversation or coiltact, state tlie date, tile 

person conversing on behalf of Blaclc Dianlo~ld, the person(s) to ~vl~orn  they spolte, (i.e. 

Trustee or agent of the Trustee) and the substailce of each communicatioii, coilversation 

or contact. 

ANSWER: None. 

INTERROGATOIIY NO. 7: Describe any business, personal, social; or familial 

relationship between aixy ineinber or manager of Blaclc Diamond and the trustee or an 

agent of the trustee, from January 1, 2006, to !he present. Your a ~ ~ s \ ~ . e r  sl?ouId 

specifically describe tlie relatioi~ship between Bradoil Ilo~veli aiid Jayce K. Norveil. 

i'laiiitirrs' Response To Fiisi Set Ofliilci-ro$aioiies 2 
Blnck I l ia i i io i i~ l ,  I.LC v. Kiinboll. S. 
CV-07-3806 52  



ANSWER: -- Blaclc Diainond Allia~ice, LLC, (BDA), had 1x0 busii~ess velatio~lsixips 

with [he trustee or its agent. Rradon Howell and Jayce I-lo\vell are brotliers. 

INTERROGATORY NO. 8: Please state your opi~lioll as to the ~ialue of tile 

Subject Property and state your basis for siich opiiiion. 

ANSWER: Ob,ject. Value is not an issue ill tliis action. Witl~out waiving that 

objection, refer to tlie price bid at the trustee's sale. 

INTERROGATORY NO. 9: Has Braden Howell ever had a11 interest in or 

received any i~lteresl ill or arty co~ilpensiitio~l koln Black Dlamo~id? If your answer is in 

the affirmative, desCl.ibe in detail the interest, amount of compei~sation, and the reason for 

tlie interest or compe~lsaliou. 

ANSWER: No. 

1NTERROGATORY NO. 10: lde~llify all persons present at the May 29, 2007, 

Trustee's sale. 

ANSWER: BDA was not present at the May 29, 2007 trustee's sale a i ~ d  has ilo 

knowledge of what otller persons iiiay have been present. BDA called the title coul1paily 

011 May 29, 2007 prior to tlie time of the sale and leanled the sale was going to be 

postponed 

INTERROGATORY NO. 11: Identify all persons present at the June 12: 2007, 

Trustee's sale. 

ANSWER: BDA is not certain of all persons who may have been present at tlie 

trustee's sale on June 12, 2007, but lu~ows the following persons were present: 

BDA 

Dick Fowler 

Jenp and Mary Gowaclti 

Chad Murdoch 

Jereiny Uingham 

INTERROGATORY NO. 12: Describe all communicatioi~s between First 

Amel-ican Title Conipauy and the Trustee, hetrveen May 1,2007, and July 1, 2007. 

ANSWER: BDA carulot respond; it was not privy to any coiiimunications 

bet-iveen First American Title Compaily and tlie Trustee. 

i'iaintiirs' Response T o  I~'iis1 Scl O~i~ilcri-ogaiories 3 
Black iliamond, T.1.C \,. Kiinheli, S. 53  
CV-07-3806 



~TEIZROGAAfOIZyNOO 13: Describe all co~iiiiiuiiications between Freiiioi~t 

Isivesinie~i( it I.,oari aiid the Trustee, between May 1,2007, and July I ,  2007. 

ANSWLa: BDA cannot respond; it was not privy to any comrnuiiicatio~!s 

between Freniont investment & Loan aiid the Trustee. 

m U E S T  NO. I :  A copy of all docuriieilts aiid exliil?its ~vliicli could be 

introcluced by Plaititiff at a lieari~ig or trial of this matter. 

RESPONSE: Copies of all exhibits were attached to the affidavit of Brad011 

I-Io\veil arrd affidavit ufcounsei pr-eviously delivered to you. 

REQUEST NO. 2: A copy of ail docull~cnts related to Blacic Diamond, born -- 
January I ,  200G. to Llie present, incl\.iding: 

a. AI-ticles of Orgal~ization 

b. Operating Agreeiiie~it 

c. All ame~idiiienls to tile Articles of Organization 

d. Membenliil, certificates or otlier clocuments relatecl to o\vnersliip interest. 

e. All documents showing rne~~lberslrip, o\vnership, a11d/o1. iiia~iagement. 

RESPONZg Articles oC Organization are available through the Idaho Secretary 

or  Stale's onlirie service. Object as to all otlier docu~~ients. Legal existence of BDA is 

not at issue iii this action and its internal documents are confidential. 

REOUEST NO. 3: A copy of all documents related to ihe 71.ustee's sale of tile 

Subject Properly, including: 

a. Cliecic, waimnt, or otlrer negotiable instr~rl~~ent sliowiiig your payment for 

tlie Subject Properly. 

h. If payme~it was iiiade via wire iransfev or oilier meaiis, all d o c ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ n t s  

related lo Llie account fiom 1vliic11 t l ~ e  liil~cls were sent, including contracts 

related to such account, signature cards, elc. 

c. Documents i l l  possession of the Trustee related to the receipt of tlie 

fiincls from Blaclc Diaiiionci. 

RESPONSE: a. See attaclled copy of cas1iie1-'s check. 

b. Not applicabie. 

C. BDA is 1101 in privy with the trustee and does 1101 liave 

possessioil of the tvi~stee's reco~ls .  

PlainLiiTs' l<cspoilse To First Scl OS liiiei-i-ngi~loiies 4 
I3lnck Ilinnioiid, 1.l.C v,  i<i~iiholi. S. 5 ?I 
i - ( 1  n7-7Pnh 



REOUEST NO. 4: A copy of ail correspontlence a~id  coiiini~~nic.atioi?s bekvecn 

First ii~iterica~i 'fille Conipan~l and tlie Trustee. 

RESPONSE: BDA has 110 requested docunients in its possession; it was 11ot p r i y  

to any con-esponderlce and coiomunications bet.ween First Aiiierican Title Coinpaiiy a~id 

the Trustee. 

ItEOUEST NO. 5: A copy of all documents received from First American Title 

Co~ill~nny .related to the S~111.ject Property. 

RESPONSEi BDDA ~.eceiued i ~ o  clocume~~ls fro111 First Ar~ierican Tille Compa~iy. 

REQUEST NO& A c.opy of all docun~etits related fo tile Sulbject Properly, 

includi~lg all affidavits, iiotices, pubiicntioi~s, correspondeoce, l~otes, etc., ~*hich 11a~le not 

otherwise been provided to Defendant. 

RESPONSE: BDA is iiot currently awni-e of otlier docunlents in its possession 

relating to tile subject property that have not alreacly bee11 provided as noted in respoitse 

to Request No. 1. 

REQUEST NO. 7: A copy of all documer~ts excha~igecl bet~veell Fremor~t - 
Ii~vestriient & Loan a i d  the Trustee. 

RESPONSE: BDA has no requested clocume~lts in its possession; it was not privy 

to any docutlie~~ts excha~~gecl between Fremont Ilivesttllellt & Loan and the Trus(ee. 

REQUEST N u  A copy of all docuillents you relied on in a~~sls.rveriilg the - 

foregoing Interrogatories, to the extent the documents are not p~.otectect by privilege, 

iiicludiiig work-product aitdlor attorney-client privileges. 

RESPONSE: See pt-ior responses. - 

Dated this 26"' day of Februnry 2008. 

By: 

Kipp L. Manwaring 
Attor~iey for Plaintiff 

i'lnintifrs' Response To i'irst Set OSInteriof;~lorics 5 
lllnck Dirii~ioncl. i..i,C v. I<iinh;~Il, S. 
i'V-07-31106 P r" a3 



VERIFICATION 
SI'ATfE 01: IDA110 1 

SS 

Couli~y or  Bonneville 1 

Trelit D. Tyler, being first duly sworn, deposes and says: he is a inember of the 
Piailitiff ill the above action; he lias read the foregoing ?lajiltiff's Response To 
Defendant's First Set of 1ntez.rogatories and as Lo the 
matters and thiiigs alleged, lie believes 

TI. t D. Tyler 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this ;)li_ day of Felht~aiy 2008 
- 

[SEAL] , \ \ \ , ~ I ! I C ~ I ~ ~ I , ,  a\,:ta D 
."'Q .............. q"?<; ".: . .... . .' /L +, .:: :' . -+ 

.:. ; \~QTAQ,,'..~, 5 . . . .  5 . -. i *<iay- 3 ... . . . .  .- . . - . -, . . .  - :i*,,.,, 4 , g ~ . \ C  ,,;. <$ 
2+, @". 

). ',. :' .:< , ............" ;,o*\p 
<9d%?pi O,. ,D p. ,,\,< 

" ~ ~ ~ , , , , l l l , , , , \ ~ \ ~  

.... 
i;lii,cr i 

) 
..... -- 

Notary Public for Idaho 
Residing at: 1 (:I(\ 1 .-f> ~:](:[. t... 1 '? 
My Commission Expires: I... \ 1 -7. 12,  

l'l;~irrlillS' Ilespotrse 7'11 r'irst Cel Ofl~ilct?'ngnIni~ics h 
i i lnck  i)iaiiioricl. t1.C \'. Kimhall. S. P 
(:v-n7-.3so(, Li 6 
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$O!(allEYIILE COUNTY 
IDAHO 

David A. Johnson, Esq. 
Wright, Johnson, Tolson & Wayment, PLLC 
477 Shoup Avenue, Suite 109 
P.O. Box 52251 
ldaho Falls, ID 83405-2251 
Telephone (208) 535-1 000 
Facsimile (208) 523-4400 
ldaho State Bar No. 3319 

Attorney for Defendant 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF 
THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE 

BLACK DIAMOND, LLC, 1 Case No: CY-01-3806 

Plaintiff, 1 
vs. 

SHERRY KIMBALL, et al. 

Defendant 

RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S 
MOTION AND MEMORANDUM FOR 
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT 

David A. Johnson, attorney for Defendant Sherry Kimball (Kimball), hereby 

responds to Plaintiff Black Diamond, LLC's (Black Diamond) Motion for Partial 

Summary Judgment filed on or about August 21, 2008, as follows: 

FACTS IN DISPUTE 

Kimball disputes that Black Diamond Alliance, LLC, was a bona fide purchase in 

good faith. The following facts support Kimball's position: 

1- RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION AND MEMORANDUM FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY 
JUDGMENT 
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1. Braden Howell was an employee and agent of Just Law Office, the 

Trustee who handled the foreclosure sale which is the subject of this 

litigation. 

2.  Braden Howell is the brother to Jayce K. Howell, the manager of Black 

Diamond. 

3. Noticeably absent is any affidavit or other sworn testimony from Black 

Diamond in support of its own motion filed herein. There is no affidavit in 

which Black Diamond identifies what information it had and from whom. 

4. Each of the identical affidavits filed by Black Diamond (Glowaclti, 

Murdock, Bingham, and Fowler) states that each of affiant : 

a. Did not attend the first scheduled trustee's sale. Rather, they 

learned, by their initiated contact with the Trustee's designated crier 

the date of the sale. (Paragraph 5 of each Affidavit.) 

b. Are real estate speculators, particularly foreclosure sales, and have 

peculiar knowledge about the system. (Paragraph 2 of each 

Affidavit.) 

c. Apparently felt it could be financially advantageous to attend the 

sale, but none of them submitted the bid even though the market 

value (see Affidavit of Sherry Kimbail) was substantially less than 

the sale price of the property. 

d. Failed to identify the amount of the creditor's bid and how Black 

Diamond's bid differed. (Paragraph 8 of each Affidavit.) 

2- RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION AND MEMORANDUM FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY 
JUDGMENT 



As indicated in Kimball's first response memorandum regarding summary 

judgment, Black's Law Dictionary states that a bona tide purchaser for value is "[olne 

who purchases legal title to real property without actual or constructive notice of any 

infirmities, claims, or equities against the title." BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 1001 (7"' abr. 

ed. 2000). If a purchaser is on inquiry notice of a potential defect of statutory notice 

requirements, they carlnot qualify as a bona fide purchaser. Federal Home Loan Mort 

Corp v. Appel, 143 Ida110 42 137 P.2d 429, at 434 (2006). In Federal Home, 

referencing Shearer v. Allied Live Oak Bank, 758 S.W.2d 940 (Texas Ct. App. 1988), 

reasonable or inquiry notice can originate from circumstances related to the sale. 

ldaho follows this law. "One who purchases property is put on notice of title disputes 

that a reasonable investigation would reveal. Duff v. Seubert, 110 ldaho 865, 870, 719 

P.2d 1125, 11 30 (1985)." Anderson v. Rex Hayes Family Trust, 185 P.3d 253, 255 

(2008). See also Steward v. Good, 754 P.2d 150 (Wash. 1998). 

Whether or not a party is a bona fide purchaser is a mixed question of law and 

fact, usually determined at trial. Hudesman v. Foley, 73 Wash.2d 880, 889-91, 441 

P.2d 532 (1968) Black Diamond and the others at the sale were speculators in real 

estate intended to take advantage of the misfortunes of others. Black Diamond 

apparently is implicitly arguing that Black Diamond and the other speculators were 

similarly situated as far as notice. This implicit argument is that, because other 

persons at the sale could be classified as bona fide purchasers, so should Black 

Diamond. Black Diamond has presented no affidavits or s~lpporting documents in which 

it is stated where they obtained knowledge about the sale. Even if there was no formal 

3- RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION AND MEMORANDUM FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY 
JUDGMENT 



business relationship between Just Law OfficelBraden Howell and Black 

DiamondIJayce Howell, the logical inference is that Black Diamond was aware of 

information from Braden Howell as to Kimball's ownership interest and attempts to 

avoid losing her property which was the reason for the cancellation of the first sale. 

The fact that there were other bidders at the Trustee's sale does not establish 

that the sale was properly conducted, which fact would have been known either actually 

or by way of constructive notice under the circumstances. 

DATED: September 17, 2008 
*---- 

&A#--- 
/-' 

4 
w .IGHT, JOHNSON, TOLSON & 
W 2 YMENT, PLLC 
David A. Johnson, Esq. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I am a duly licensed atiorney in the State of Idaho, with my 

office in ldaho Falls, Idaho, and that on September 17, 2008, 1 served a true and 

correct copy of the foregoing document, on the person or persons listed below by first 

class mail, with the correct postage thereon, or by causing the same to be delivered by 

the following method. 

PersonIAttornev Served: Method of Senlice: 

Kipp L. Manwaring 208-523-9146 
Just Law Office 
P.O. Box 50271 
ldaho Falls, ID 83405-0271 

- 
David A. Johnson, Esq. 
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CI4ARLES C. JIJST, ESQ. - ISB 1779 
ICIPI' L. MANWARING: ESQ. - ISB 38 17 
JUST LAW OFFICE , -,r , !  , . !  . j . T  

38 1 Shoup Ave~lue 
P.O. Box 50271 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405 
Teleplio~le: (208) 523-9 106 
Facsimile: (208) 523-91 46 

Attorileys Tor Plaintiff 

1N THE DlSTRlCT COURT OF THE SEVENTH SUDXCIAL DISTRICT 
STATE OF IDAHO, COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE 

BLACK DIAMOND, LLC, ? 
1 Case No. CV-07-3806 

l'laintiff, ? 
VS. ? 

? 
SHERRY ICIMBALL, a11 Individual, 1 REPLY TO R13SI'ONSE n\r 
and JOT-IN DOES I-X. 1 OPI'OSITION TO MOTION FOR 

? SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
Defeadants. 1 

1 

Black Dia~nond Alliance, LLC, replies as follows to I<imball's response in oppositioil to 

the pending tnotion for silllllnary judgment. 

ICimball recently tleposed Bradon I-IoweIl of Just Law, Inc., and Trent Tyler of Black 

I)iaulo~lcl Pertinelit portio~ls of those depositions are attached as Exhibits to the affidavit of 

counsel in support of tliis reply. 

According to the testimony of Bradon I-Iowell, he had 110 husiliess relations with Black 

r>iamoitd and no contact wit11 Blaclc Diamond. (Aflchvil of Coulwel, Exhibit A; p. 8, 11. 8-16). 

I-lo~vell did not hal:e contact w-ilh Black Diaiilo~ld relating to the Kimball foreclosure sale. 

(,4fldovil qJ'Coz~n.~el, Exbibit A, p. 24, 11. 20-25; p. 25, 11. 1-2). 

lIo\bell furll~er testified that Franklin Bank directed hi111 to postpone the initial trustee's 

sale date scheduled ior May 19, 2007. (AJfidavif ofCoui~se1, Exhibit A, p. 12, 11. 2-25; p. 13, 11. 

1-21). 

Trent Tyler testified that Black Diamond learned of the ICiiuball foreclosure tllrough 

pi~blished notices of default in the Post Register. (Affidalal~ir of Cot~nsel, Exhibit R, p. 1 1 .  11. 17- 

25. p. 12. 11. 1-16; p. 25. 11. 3-19). Tyler attended the postpolled sale date 011 June 12, 2007 after 
'%uI"; ' "  '\L'!,\,,',,U "' V,','""..""' l i i  

Motion For So~ii i~ii i iy Judeiile~ii 
IJlack I1i;imond. i.1.C 1,. ICimbail. S. 
CV-07.3806 



CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

1 I-IE,REUY CERTIFY that on tlie 30th day of Septeniber 2008, a true and correct copy of 
the foregoing ciocument was served kipon the person or persons na~ned below, in ilie manner 
inciicated. 

DOCUMENT SERVED: 

PARTIES SERVISD: 

Ilel11.s 1 0  Respor~se I:, Opposition 7h 
ivlniio~i For S~inimary Judgment 
Blaci~ Dialnond. L.I,C v. Kilnball. S. 
CV-07-3806 

REPLY TO RESPONSE IN OI'POSITION 
TO MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 

David A. Johnson 
WRIGHT, WRIGI-IT & JOT-WSON 
477 Shoup Avenue, Suite 109 
PO Box 5225 1 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405-2251 
MAILED 

- 
&Lar?abs~t-. 
Legal Assistant 



CFIARLES C. JUST, ESQ. - ISB 1779 
KII'I' 1,. MANWARING, ESQ. - ISB 3817 
JUST LAW OFFICE 
38 1 Slioup Avenue 
P.0. Box 50271 
Idaho Falls. Idaho 83405 
'Telepllone: (208) 523-91 06 
Facsimile: (208) 523-9146 

Attoineys for Plaiiltiff 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT 
STATE OF IDAHO, COUNTY OF BONNEVI1,LE 

BLACK DIAMOND, LIX, 1 
1 Case No. CV-07-3806 

PlaintiE. 1 
VS. 1 

j 
SHERRY KlMBALL, ail Individual, 1 AFFIDAVIT OF COUNSEL IN 
ailcl JOI-IN DOES I-X, 1 SUPPORT OF REPLY TO RESPONSE 

IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR 
Defe~~dants. 1 SUMMARY JUDGMENT 

STAR3 OF IDAI-I0 ) 
SS. 

County of Bonneville ) 

Kipp Manwaring, being first duly sworn under oath, deposes and states as follows: 

1.  I an1 a liceiised atloriiey in the state of Idalio atid represent Plaintiff in the above 

action. 

2. Attached as Exhibit A and illcorporaled here by reference is a true and correct 

copy ofportions of the deposition of Bradon Howell. 

3. Attached as Exhibit B and iilcorporated here by reference is a true and co~sect 

copy ofportions of the deposition of Trent Tyler. 

Ilated this 30''' day ofSepte111ber 2008. 

ICipp L. Manwaring 
Altor~iey f i r  Plaintiff 



SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 30"' day of September 2008. 
,u,A\~,i\!tifl~iilt~;i.~Pr.j. **. k! .%a!?&* 4% .\*+.. ,. .. >... 2 o a k & ,  ....$@+ ... 3 - ..... -. : -+ = , [Seal] , ... .... o "gt, " -- C * .\ . 1 ;*3 -- 

3, .., &oB Ll.c +: e -,. *<3';.. .. o.$ 
4 4 ......... ...;+* e * a & o F ~  # 
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

1 I-]EREBY CERTIFY that 011 the 30"' day of Septeliiber 2008, a true alid correct copy of 
the Eoregoi~ig document was served up011 the person or persons ~ia~iied below: iii the iiiallrier 
indicated. 

DOCIJMENT SERVED: AFFIDAVIT OF COUNSEL 

I'ARTIES SERVED. David A Johnson 
WRIGI-IT WRIGIIT & JOI-INSON 
477 Shoup Avenue, Suite 109 
PO Box 5225 1 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405-2251 
MAILED 



Deposition o f  Bradon K. Howell - 0: +I08 

A Dustin Howell. Jayce, J.A.Y.C.E. 

Q And you probably know where I am headed 
6 with the next question. Where is Jayce Howell 
7 currently, as far as the physical location? 

A i am not sure. 
Q The next one is to make sure that your Q Okay. Do you know if he is -well, l 

10 answers are clear and definitive. Particularly 
11 avoid things like Uh-huh or Huh-hu or yeah -those A As far as business or - 
12 in padicular causes fits for the deposition 
13 transcript later on. 

Q Okay. I assume you have confact from 
Q If there are other issues that come up 15 time to time with him? 

16 as we fake this deposition, I will raise them at 16 . A Yes. 
17 this time - or at that time. Q Do you know what business he is 

Finally, if you need to correct 18 affiliated with? 

Q Do you know whether he has any business 
21 note at the end of that question and answer, and we 21 known as Black Diamond Alliance? 
22 can come back at some point and clarify because I 
23 want to make sure that we're clear. Q And what is your knowledge about that 

. . . . . . . . . .  PAGE 8 ..-..-._I.... 

Q Well, I was going to say: Is that a 
review of the Secretary of State records or your 

4 (Trent Tyler, Jayce Howell and Dustin Howell 
Q How long have you been with Just Law 5 entered the deposition room.) 

MR. JOHNSON: Welcome, gentlemen. 
A Nine to ten years. 7 BY MR. JOHNSON: 
Q Okay. And have you had other Q Have you ever had any involvement with 

9 occupations or pursuits at any time during that nine 9 Black Diamond Aliiance? 
A I don't undersiand ihe question. 
Q What is the nature of your contact then 

Q And what were they? 12 with Black Diamond Alliance? 

Q Okay. And was there a particular Q You have never had any business 
15 brokerage that you were affiliated with? 

A High Desert Realtors. 
Q And did you ever have any family Q Okay. Now in conjunction with your 

18 memben that were associated with High Desert 18 title as foreclosure specialist, what type of duties 
19 and responsibilities do you have? 

A Set up, conduct trustee sales 
Q And who was that? 21 throughout the slate of Idaho. 
A I have a father and two brothers Q Okay. Tell me about the process in 

Q And your father is who? A File, receive first legal action, set a 
25 sale. Conduct the sale - all per lendei's 

..... , --. .... 

www.TandTReporting.com - l(i?,&TREPORTING - (208) 529-545 A 



Deposition of Bradon K. Howell - bd.24108 
SHEET 3 PAGE 9 

Q Okay. Now the term "crier", does that 
3 mean anything to you? 

A That would usually be a title company 
5 in our case who conducts the trustee sale on our 
6 behalf in the county where the property is located. 

Q Do you typically attend a trustee -- 
Q Okay. And what would be the person who 

Q Rule number one, first one - 9 had the note, what would be their title? 

Q No, you are fine. Do you usually 
12 attend the trustee sale? 

13 are the client. 
Q Okay. lam not going to ask you 

15 questions about each step of the foreclosure process 
16 because I am not too sure how much it really has 

Q And what was -what is the reason that 17 'bearing. I have seen the documents. 
18 you work with title companies? I want to go to approximately the end 

A They provide title work. Title 19 part of May of 2007. And you were aware that fhere 
20 insurance, IPS convenient for our office as we do 
21 them throughout the state of Idaho. 

Q Okay. And as far as information, how 

A The original sale date was set for May 
25 29,2007 at 11:OO o'clock a.m. at First American 

Q Well, I mean do you get a particular 
4 company that provides you business or is i t  various 

A We do have established clients, yes. 
A Verbally on the phone. 
Q Okay. Tell me about the conversation. 

9 Who did you speak with? 
A Sarah at Fremont. 

Q When was the first time you became Q Now do you keep any notes or journals 
12 involved with that particular transaction? 12 on these particular type of matters? 

A January 8th, 2007. 
Q Okay. And how was i t  that you became Q The question was: Journals or notes. 

15 involved in this particular situation? 
A A foreclosure referral from Fremont Q And what is the nature of the notes 

17 Investment and Loan was sent to us. 
Q How did that information come to you? 
A You know i think it was via an 19 mean, there is some on-line things that i can print 

20 over-night express. 20 out. But in this particular case I believe it was a 
Q Okay. I have noticed that in some of 

22 the documents there is a VIP portal. 
Q Okay. And so when they called, this 

Q What is that? Sarah, what did Sarah $11 you? 
A Postpone the sale - i believe it was 

www.TandTReporting.com - T&TREPORTING - (208)529-5491 
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Deposition of Bradon K. Iio~vell - uJ124108 - SHEET 4 PAGE 13  

Q All right Let's talk about that 
3 telephone call? 3 conversation. 
4 A Justwhat 1 have in my file, yeah. But 
5 it's niy notes. Q Tell me what you recall about how it 
6 Q And what are your notes? If l could 6 was made? Was i t  an in-person conversation? A 
7 look at those. 7 telephone conversation? 
8 A Per Sarah at Fremorit. Postponed A She had called and said that someone 
9 6-12-07, It's right here. 9 had put something on her door and she wanted to know 

10 Q As far as the 6-12-07, is that the date 10 what was going on. I said -- I basically gave her 
7 7 that you created? ? 1 the run down that we had postponed ihe sale 
12 A Yes. 
13 Q Okay. l want to just walk through to 

16 A I believe that was the timeframe they 
17 were giving Iler: Yes. And youcan't conduct a 
18 trustee sale on a Saturday -- so I believe that is 
19 why the 12th was the initial date -- - or on the 
!0 weekend. So it had to be during the week. So that 
!I is how that fell into place. 
!2 Q All right Now during that same time MR. JOHNSON: I know you are probabiy 
!3 period, did you have any contact with Sherry 3 confused and rather than going back, let me 
14 Kimball? 4 indicate to you and perhaps show you some of your 
15 A No. 

, PAGE 1 4  L_-_-_.-......_ ... . PAGE 1 6  .. . 

1 Q She reports that she called and talked In fact lei's just have this one 
2 to someone which she believes she thinks was you to Ik marked. 
3 make s u e  that the sale was cancelled - 
4 A Okay. 
5 Q -for that day. 
6 A I don't recall. 
7 Q Do you have a recollection? 
8 A No. 
9 Q Do you ever recall having any contact 

10 with Sheny Kimball? 
11 A Yes. 
12 Q And when would ffiat have been? 
13 A I think it was post-foreclosure sale. 
14 Q Would there be a specific date that you 
15 could - 
16 A After the 12th of June. 
17 Q Okay. Would it be on June IZth, June 
18 - 
19 A No. l don't recall. 
10 Q Ail right You are really running over 
21 me. Okay. 
22 A Got yeah. No problem. 
!3 Q Okay. Do you have any notes that would 
!4 indicate the contact that you had with Sheny 
!5 Kimball? 

(Exhibit 1 marked) 
BY MR. JOHNSON: 

Q Mr. Howell -well, let's see. I guess 
i t  is marked as number one. Do you recognize this 
document? 

A Uh-huh. 
Q What is this document? 
A Looks like bidding instructions. 
Q Okay. Is this something that you 

received from the servicer? 
13 A Yes. 
14 Q I want vou to look down at the bottom 
15 where i t  has a &spence balance of $3,000. 
16 A Yes, 
17 Q The date of it beinu June 67 

A Yes. 1 O M me reoresent t i  vou that I donl 
is a factual dkpute that Sheny 

Q -to Fremont- 
A Okay. 
Q -on May 29 in order to get the 

16 
. . . . . 

J TTREPORTING - (208) 529-5491 
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. SHEET 6 PAGE 21 PAGE 2 3  -- - __. - . . . 

A Yes. I do have the results of the 
Q All right And I assume all of those 2 sale. And quite honestly I think she even gave me 

3 were done for the May 29,2007 sale? 3 an attendance sheet which I usually do not keep. I 
A That's correct. 4 don't know if they have that on their records. But 

5 1 do have the results of the sale with the third 

Q Is that on the trustee "ciy" sale? 
Q Was there anything put in the newspaper A That's correct. 

9 related to the June 12, 2007 sale? Q And it has basically on the second page 
10 who the successful bidder was? 

Q Was there anything put on the properly A That's correct. 
12 related to the June 12,2007 sale? Q And the sales price? 

A That's correct. 
Q Are you aware of anything you did or Q Is there any other documents -you 

15 anyone else did in order to provide any &ype of 15 talked about an attendance sheet Do you have an 
16 notice as to when the new sale would take place? 16 attendance sheet? 

Q Now I have seen an affidavit from 
19 Sandy -- 1 can't remember her last name off the top 
20 of my head -from First American indicating that Q Where is this attendance sheet? 
21 she announced the new date at the time of the 
22 original sale which is the May 29th, 2007 sale. Q Is there any other documents besides 

Do you know whether or not there was any 23 that that has been thrown away? 
A Not that I am aware of, no. 
Q And what was the reason for throwing 

Q How voluminous is this attendance 
6 sheet? Is i t  a single sheet? 

A Typically the e-mail kind of covers all 
10 those bases. They keep it on their calendar and I 
11 keep it on my calendar; and we're on the same page. 

Q But most of it, the communications are Q And you indicate that is the only sheet 
13 that was thrown away. 

A That's correct. A No, there is a cover letter also. 
Q Now as far as the sale that is actually Q Okay. After Sheny Kimbali's contact 

16 conducted itself - particularly this sale on 16 with you, what other actions, i f  any, were you 
17 June 12,2007 -did you attend that sale? 

A I contacted my client on the matter 
Q Do you know who attended the sale? 19 and then proceeded to prepare the trustee's deed. 

Q During any of this time period, did you 
Q Do you receive any documents or any 21 have any contact with Black Diamond Alliance? 

22 types of communication from your crier, and A Not that I am aware of, no. 
23 particularly the crier in this particular instance, Q Did you have any contact with Jayce 
24 as far as how the sale went, who attended and what 24 Howell related to fhe foreclosure sale? 
25 the bids were? A Not that I am aware of, no. 

www.TandTReporting.com - T&T REPORTING - (208) 529-5491 
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Z;F SHEET 7 PAGE 2 5  PAGE 2 7  , 

1 . Q OrTrentTy recall a specific conversation. 
A From what I understand or remember I 

3 Q And apparently you prepared a trustee's 3 told them they could accept the funds and cancei the 
4 deed, or someone in Just Office did? 4 foreclosure sale, or they could hold the funds in 
5 A That's correct. 5 suspence I believe and not apply them, therefore, 
6 Q And what did you do with that trustee's 6 our default is vaiid and they could proceed with the 
7 deed. 
8 A It was sent for recording. And or they could just send the funds 
9 (technical difficulty) 9 back to the borrower and tell her it's r~ot enough to 

10 BY MR. JOHNSON: 10 reinstate the loan. 
I 1  Q Mr. Howell, I believe the question I Q Send what funds? 

Q Okay. You are not talking about the 

A No, sir. Sherry Kimball's money. 
16 trustee sale. Q Okay. And what did they choose to do? 
17 Q And they are the ones that record the A Proceed with the sale and send the 
18 deed? 
19 A Thai's correct. Q Now as far as an accounting of the 
20 Q Okay. And where does the deed go back 20 funds, how does the trustee do so? I meall when you 
11 after it's recorded? 21 have -first of all, i t  was -as I understand this 
!2 A To our ofiice. 22 property sold for $112,500. 
!3 Q Okay. And what do you do with that? A ThaPs correct. 
!4 A Prep our final letter, make copies. Q How were those funds applied? 
!5 Send the policy and the trustee's deed out to the A It looks like $109,669.80 went to 

77 
L I 

-....-..-.-...d--.,..-. -. ...-. .......... ..... .-.. 

- PAGE 2 6  PAGE 2 8 ,.-...-.-_ . - ........ . .  ......-a 

Fremont Investment and Loan. 
Q Go ahead. We'll go with the flow. 

3 the trustee's deed was sent to Black Diamond? A And then our funds --our fees and 
4 A To Black Diamond? 4 costs were paid in full. 
5 Q Yes. Q And is there a document that shows what 
6 A June 15. 6 your fees and costs were? 
7 Q Okay. Do you know the date of A No, because we did not have to do a 
8 recording? 8 final bill. We just pulled our funds out of there. 
9 A June 14th. Q Okay. Well, I guess the question is: 
0 Q And if I understand c o r ~ c f l y  the 10 How did you determine how much you were owed? 
1 conversation that you had with Sherry Kimball took A The fees and costs are on the file from 
2 place either before the recording or the delivery of 12 the foreclosure. 
3 the trustee's deed to Black Diamond? Q Okay. And would i t  be easier if we 
4 A Thai's correct. I 4  just took a photocopy of that? 
i Q Okay. Now I want to go back to -when A Probably. 

MR. JOHNSON: Okay. May I? 
7 A Correct. (Exhibit 2 marked) 
3 Q And was there any discussion about 18 BY MR. JOHNSON: 
I having another trustee sale conducted? Q Mr. Howell, you have been handed what 
) A Possibly, yes, there was. I kind of s been marked for deposition purposes as Exhibit 
I told them their options or what they could do. 
! Q Okay. Go into detail if you would. Is that a correct copy of stickers on 

front of your file. 
A Yes, 

i have them go back five or six years to have them Q All right And this is what reflects 

...... - ........... ..... ... &. -... ......... .... -. .... -- .- 
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1 we collect informati ;: A.,What would I interpret the Kimball 
2 newspapers for our track~ng. 
3 Q Okay. Are there any Internet sewices a derogatory concept because of 

A Now, it's not a very good deal. 
Q I mean as far as where if's located for 

7 who -- really that is his job in the business is the 
8 individual that really collects all that data off of A West 17th Street. ThaPs how I would 
9 the newspapers. I never heard of us looking on the 9 always refer to it. 17th Street is how I would 

I 0  Internet for - I know there is a number of sites 
11 that exist but nothing really substantial. Q Out in New Sweden is probably the best 
12 Q Another name surfaced. Dustin Howell. 12 way to refer to that Is that correct? 
13 Apparently, he is an employee. A Thai's correct. 
14 A Thals correct. Q So when I refer to the tiitriball house,' 
15 Q With Black Diamond Alliance? 15 is there anv confusion on your part? 

A' ThaPs correct. 
Q What is his title? 
A Assistant maybe. Professional 

assistant. He doesn't really have a tiile. He 
is --like I said he tracks properties. He also 
has an active real estate license. So he knows 
values of what homes are selling for in the market. 

He can go out and drive a property and 
determine off of the public notice of what that 
opening sale or what the default amount is. Is if a 

. . 
A ~ d .  
Q Okay. So in regards to that particular 

property, when or how did you first become familiar 
with this proper@? 

A I recall the first time I was familiar 
wiih it. Dustin and I were driving around looking 
at propeities. And on a regular basis he would 
update his tracking list off of the published 
notices of default. He would go and drive each 
property specifically. 

11 

4 of us, our day-to-day jobs. 
Q Now is there any other persons that are 

6 either owners or officers or employees of Black 
7 Diamond Alliance besides Jayce, you and Dustin? If there was one that looked like it 

A No - excuse me. We have had other - 8 was a possible good deal he would map those out. We 
9 we have had other employees before Dustin that did 9 would go get in the car. Drive around together. 

10 And look at each one of those properiies 

MR. JAYCE HOWELL: Wives? I recall looking at that home and 
MR. MANWARING: l would like to inseii 13 comparing it to what was on record of default. And 

14 obviously agreeing that there was enough equity in 
15 there to continue to track the progress of that 

16 there. For purposes of this deposition I think 
17 the answer will stand. Q Okay. Did you make an estimate of 

MR. JOHNSON: Sure. And to me at this 
A I am sure i did. 

20 We understand that a clarification has been made Q Do you know what i t  would be? 
21 with Jayce indicating that. Thanks. A I know at that time we considered 
22 BY MR. JOHNSON: 

Q Okay. That was when? 
A Probably at least a month and a half 

uxw.TandTRcporting.com - pFy RJRZPORIWO - (208) 529-549 1 
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calendar on my desk, you know possibly on my outlook 
2 express calendar, in windows - you know I don't 
3 know that a hundred percent. But some type of 

I know that - again, ihat was Dustin's 
6 job to track foreclosure sales. So he had you 
7 know - 1 am sure he had it in his notes some where. 

Q Okay. And did anything transpire THE WITNESS: I believe it is 
9 between May 29,2007 to June 11 the day before the 9 G.L.O.W.A.C.K.I. 

10 second sale? On occasion - I  will just add this - 
A Anything regarding this propew? 11 -you know I have in the past on occasion made 
Q That's correct 12 the phone calls myself to Sandy Winn. Hey, 
A Not that I recall at all. 13 Sandy, you know is this sale open. 
Q Okay. So let's go to June 42,2007. In my other entity Tykinderen, I am - 

15 1 will buy property sometimes without my partner. 
16 Jayce does the same thing in another entity that 
17 he has. So standard practice is that just to 
18 make the phone call and say: Is it happening 

20 ready. Make sure the sale is actually going to If it is happening today, what is the 
21 happen. Find out what the opening bid is going to 
22 be so we can make sure to bring enough money. And 
23 ifthat opening bid still leaves a margin for our 
24 company, then we show up at the sale. 

Q Okay. Did you make any of those Q As far as the sale -- and I am familiar 

Q I assume Dustin did it again? Q And do you recall a big, long reading? 
A Thai's correct. 
Q And got the numbers? Q And may I make the assumption that you 
A That's correct. 7 really don't pay much attention -- 
Q Okay. Are you the individual that went A You know - 

Q --except for the dollar amount. 
A The dollar amount. But I mean 

Q Tell rnewhat transpired there. First 11 obviously you know you pick out some of the 
12 of all who did you note that was there? 12 terminology. You know they make no guarantees as 

A Dustin was with me. Jeremy Bingham was 13 far as what the property - the shape of the 
14 at the sale who is a real estate agent that also has 14 property - some of those things that they can't 
15 bought and sold foreclosures, Jerry and Mafy 
16 Glowacki were there who we see on a number of Then obviously at the end they state 
17 occasions. Chad Murdoch was there. Sandy Winn 17 after you buy the property that you would be given a 
18 cried the sale. 

And then Dick Fowler actually came into Q Okay. So after -. and you did hear 
20 Sandy Winn -and that is W.I. or W.Y.N.N. 

A W.Y. l believe. 
I remember he came in late and was MR. JAYCE HOWELL: it is W.I. 

THE WITNESS: Sorry. IPS W.I. 

A Other than that - I mean there may Q Okay. Do you recall her doing that 
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recitation or that lo 

Q And do you recall what the original bid 

A The original bid or the opening bid? 5 stated that we had purchased the home. Went on with 

8 next really anything to do with it that went furiher 
9 than that was never being able to get a hold of 

10 Sherry. Leaving messages. Going to try to, you 
11 know, see where she was at; or get her out or what 
12 her intentions were. And it has proceeded into 

Q Do you know whether she ever responded 
15 and contacted you in relation to that note that you 

18 the first bid above the opening amount. There was a 
19 few subsequent bids. 

We put in a bid at that time. Nobody 

Q Okay. So there was some bidding going 

4 points that I wanted to make. 
A Maybe I would just reiterate that as - 

Some of them they set an amount. You 
Q have to bid up by a thousand dollars. That was not 

10 the case that I am aware of in this. 

A When you are trying to make money every 
13 dollar counts. 

Q Okay. So apparently there are people 
15 that did a few bids between -when you got up to 
16 $112,500, that was it You got it? 

But other than that, really no. You 
Q Okay. What was the next event that you 18 know we proceeded in business the same way that we 

19 can recall in relation to this property? I mean, 19 have for six years now. And tller'e is really no 

A Wrote out the check. And really just 
23 waited for a trustee's deed. Waited to see when it MR. JOHNSON: Nothing fufiher. 
24 would be recorded. And get the properly. I believe MR. MANWARING: Just a couple of 
25 it was that day after the sale. It could have been 25 questions to make sure we're clear. 

www.TandTReporting.com - T&T R E P O R T I N G  - (208) 529-549 1 
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Q When Black Diamond found out about this 3 prepared to go and buy if we're interested. 
Q Were you aware of any other notice 

5 besides -of the June 12,2007 sale -besides 
Q Did Black Diamond get any information 6 somebody calling the title company and getting that 

7 about this sale of the Kimball property from a 7 date? In other words, did you see anything in the 
8 Bradon llowell? 8 newspaper -anything on the property? 

Q At the time of the sale on June 12 did MR. JOHNSON: Okay. 
11 Black Diamond have any knowledge or information 
12 about negotiations between Fremont and Sherry 

(Deposition concluded at 10:20 a.m.) 
A I am sorry. Would you repeat thaf. 
Q Yes. At the time of the sale on 

18 and Sherry Kimball? 

Q At the time of the sale on June 12th 

COUNTY OF - 
Q Apparently Black Diamond was the I, TRENT TYI.ER, say that I am thewitnese 

5 highest bidder at that sale. referred to in the foregoing deposition, taken the 
21t l i  day  of September, 2008, consisting of pages 

A Yes. That is true. numbered 4 to 27, that 3 have read the s a ~ d  
deposition and know the contents thereof; that the 
same are true to a y  knowledge, or with coirections, 
if any as noted. 

MR. MANWARING: No further questions. 
EXAMINATION page Line should Read 

Reason 

10 BY MR. JOHNSON: - - -  
Q Do you know the reason why the sale 

12 that was scheduled for May 29,2007 did not take 
- - 

A I do now. I did not at the time, no. - - 
- - 
- - 

YKENT TYLER 

In this case, no, it has been postponed 
22 until further date. They don't - we don't ask and 
23 they don't tell. its just if it cancels, great. 
24 We'll write it off our books and go on to next MY commission Enpiies - 

www.TaudTReporting.com - r-t T&TREPORTING r - (208)529-5491 
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David A. Jolinson, Esq. 
Wright, Johnson, Tolson & Wayment, PLLC 
477 Shoup Avenue, Suite 109 
P.O. Box 52251 
Idaho Falls, ID 83405-2251 
1-elephone (208) 535-1 000 
Facsimile (208) 523-4400 
Idaho State Bar No. 3319 

Attorney for Defendant 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF 
THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE 

BLACK DIAMOND, LLC, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

SHERRY KIMBALL, et al 

Defendant. 

Case No: CV-07-3806 

SUPPLEMENTAL AFFIDAVIT OF 
SHERRY KIMBALL 

STATE OF IDAHO ) 
: ss 

County of Bonneville ) 

Sherry Kimball, being first duly sworn, deposes and says: 

1. I am the Defendant in this matter 

2. I make this Affidavit based upon my own knowledge, information and 

belief 

3 As I stated in a previous affidavit, I first discovered the Trustee's Sale had 

taken place on June 12, 2007, when, on June 13, 2007, 1 received a 

1- SUPPLEMENTAL AFFIDAVIT OF SHERRY KIMBALL 



brochure and a Post-It@ note from Black Diamond indicating they had 

purchased Zlie house and real property. On June 13, 2007, I contacted 

Dustin Howell, of Black Diamond, whose name was on the brochure and 

note, and Bradon Howell, an employee of Just Law Office. I informed 

both of the thern that the sale should not have taken place because I was 

promised more time before the sale would be conducted. 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me on ~ e ~ t e m b e r  @, 2008 

Commission expires: 41231201 0 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I am a duly licensed attorney in the State of ldaho, with my 

office in ldaho Falls, Idaho, and that on Septembers, 2008, 1 served a true and 

correct copy of the foregoing document, on the person or persons listed below by first 

class mail, with the correct postage thereon, or by causing the same to be delivered by 

the following method: 

PersonIAttornev Served: .- Method of Service: 

Kipp L. Manwaring Facsimile 523-9146 
Just Law Office 
P.O. Box 50271 
ldaho Falls. ID 83405-0271 

2- SUPPLEMENTAI. AFFIDAVIT OF SHERRY KIMRALL 
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David A. Johnson, Esq. 
WI-ight, Johnson, Toison & Wayment, PLLC 
4.77 Shoup Avenue, Suite 109 
P.O. Box 52251 
Idaho Falls, ID 83405-2251 
Telephone (208) 535-1 000 
Facsimile (208) 523-4400 
ldaho State Bar No. 3319 

Attorney for Defendant 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF 
THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE 

BL.ACK DIAMOND, LLC, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

SHERRY KIMBALL, et a!. 

Defendant 

Case No: CV-07-3806 

SUPPLEMENT TO RESPONSE TO 
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION AND 
MEMORANDUM FOR PARTIAL 
SUMMARY JUDGMENT 

David A. Johnson, attorney for Defendant Sherry Kimball (Kimball), hereby 

supplements her Response to Plaintiff's Motion and Memorandum for Partial Summary 

Judgment as follows: 

FACTS 

Recent depositions have confirmed that both the Trustee and Black Diamond 

were aware of the Notice's inadequacy prior to the Notice of Trustee's Sale being 

1- SUPPLEMENT TO RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION AND MEMORANDUM FOR PARTIAL 
SUMMARY JUDGMENT 



delivered. The events, starting with the Trustee's sale, took place in accordance with 

the following time line: 

1. June 12,2008 

a. Trustee's Sale took place. 

2. June 13, 2008: 

a. Black Diamond placed a brochure and note on Kimball's door 

indicating they bought her house at the Trustee's sale. 

b. Kimbali called Just Law Office (Trusiee) and informed then1 of lack 

of notice of the Trustee's sale. 

c. Kimball called Black Diamond and notified them of the lack of 

notice of the Trustee's sale. 

3. June 14,2008: 

a. Just Law Office called Fremont Investment and gave options, 

including the option lo conduct another trustee's sale. 

b. Fremont Investment instructed Trustee to process the Trustee's 

Deed to Black Diamond 

4. June 15,2008: 

a. Trustee's Deed was sent to Black Diamond. 

Further, the Deposition of TI-ent D. Tyler revealed that other- real estate 

speculators, including those providing Affidavits herein on behalf of Black Dianiond, 

allowed Black Diamond to have the bid based upon Tyler's recent birthday, indicating 

that the bids were influenced by a potential gifting. 

2- SUPPI-EMENT TO RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION AND MEMORANDUM FOR PARTIAL 
SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
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DISCUSSION 

The fact that the both Black Diamond and the Trustee were aware of the defect 

in notice prior to the delivery of the Trustee's deed causes the loss of bona fide 

purchaser status. In the previous Response, Kimball discussed inquiry notice. The 

facts, as now substantiated by deposition, take away the bona fide purchaser status 

Gross inadequacy in price, coupled with an irregularity in the process of the foreclosure 

sale, serves as a basis for setting the sale aside 

California has held that: 

Where there is no irregularity in a nonjudicial foreclosure 
sale and the purchaser is a bona fide purchaser for value, a 
great disparity between the sales price and the value of the 
property is not a sufficient ground for setting aside the sale. 
(Lancaster Security lnv. Corp. v. Kessler (1958)159 Cal. 
App. 2d 649, 655, 324 P.2d 634.) However, an irregularity in 
the nonjudicial foreclosure sale coupled with a gross 
inadequacy of price may be sufficient to set aside the sale, 
where the conclusive presumplion does not come into effect 
because the trust deed has not yet been delivered. 
(Whitman v. Transtaie Title Co., supra,165 Cal. App. 3d at 
pp. 322-323.) 

MoeNer v. Lien, 25 Cal. App. 4Ih 822, 30 Cal. Rptr.2d 777 (Cal. App. Dist.2 
06/07/1994). 

Other cases in support of the above proposition include L o / ~ g  Beach Mo~fgage 

Corp. v. Bebble, 985 So.2d 61 1 (Fla. App. 0611 112008) and Lake Hillsdale Esfafes, lnc. 

v. Chat-les R. Galloway, Individually & as Trustee for Louisiana Savings Associafion, 

Beneficia~y, 473 So. 2d 46T (Miss. 07/24/1985). 

3- SUPPLEMENT TO RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION AND MEMORANDUM FOR PARTIAL 
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The facts also show a gifting of the bid to Black Diamond, based upon the 

familiarity with each other of the persons attending the Trustee's sale and the fact that a 

benefit was provided to Black Diamond based upon Trent Tyler's birthday 

DATED: September 30,2008 

WAYMENT, PLLC 
David A. Johnson, Esq. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I am a duly licensed attorney in the State of ldaho, with my 

office in ldaho Falls, Idaho, and that on September 30, 2008, I served a true and 

correct copy of the foregoing document, on the person or persons listed below by first 

class mail, with the correct postage thereon, or by causing the same to be delivered by 

tlie foliowiiig method. 

PersoniAttornev Served - Method of Service: 

Kipp L. Manwaring 
Just Law Office 
P.O. Box 50271 
ldaho Falls, ID 83405-0271 

Facsimile 523-91 46 

4- SUPPLEMENT TO RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION AND MEMORANDUM FOR PARTIAL 
SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
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IN TIlE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTIUCT OF THE 

STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR TI-IE COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE 

BLACK DIAMOND, LLC, 

Plaintiff, 1 Case No. CV-2007-3806 
1 

MINUTE ENTRY 
SIlERRY KIMBALL, an individual, 
and JOFW DOES I-X, 1 

) 
Defendants. 1 

October 2; 2008, at S:15 A.M., plaintiffs illotioll to reconsider came on for hearing 

before the Honorable Gregovy S. Anderson, District Judge, sitting in open cowt at Idaho Falls, 

Idaho. 

Ms. Icaren I<onvalil&a, Cou? IZepo~ter, and Ms. Lettie Messick, Deput)~ Court Clerk, 

were present 

Mr. Kipp Marlwari~lg appeared on behalf oCtl~e plaintiff. Mr. David Joll~~son appeared on 

behalf of the defendant. 

Mr. Manwaring presented argulnent supporting the lllotion to reconsider and secoild motion for 

partial sunlinaly judgment 

Mr. Johnson argued in opposition to plaintiffs motions 

Mr. Mallwarillg presented additional argument suppolling the illations 

The Court will allow counsel 7 days to sublnit additional transcripts for the Cou1.t'~ consideration. 



Gout was thus adjourned. 

%?* 23 cL"d- 

GREGORY S. ANDERSON 
District Judge 

c: Kipp Manwaring 
David Johnson 



David A. Johnson, Esq. 
Wright, Johnson, Tolson & Wayment, PLLC 
477 Shoup Avenue, Suite 109 
P.O. Box 52251 
ldaho Falls, ID 83405-2251 
Telephone (208) 535-1 000 
Facsimile (208) 523-4400 
ldaho State Bar No. 3319 

Attorney for Defendant 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF 
THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE 

BLACK DIAMOND, LLC, 1 Case No: CV-07-3806 

Plaintiff, i 
vs. 

SHERRY KIMBALL, et al. 

PUBLICATION OF THE 
DEPOSITION OF TRENT D. TYLER 

Defendant. 

David A. Johnson, attorney for Defendant Sherry Kimball, pursuant to ldaho 

Rules of Civil Procedure 32, for purposes of Summary JudgmentIMotion for 

Reconsideration, hereby requests tlie Court to publish the attached Deposition of Trent 

Tyler taken September 24, 2008, 

DATED: October ;Z_, 2008 

__J 

aZ:J$NsoN ,  ToLsoN  8 
WAYMENT, PLLC 
David A. Johnson, Esq. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I am a duly licensed attorney in the State of ldaho, with my 

office in ldaho Falls, Idaho, and that on ~ c t o b e r z ,  2008, 1 served a true and correct 

copy of the foregoing document (without the deposition transcript), on the person(s) 

listed below by causing the same to be delivered by the following method: 

Per-soriiAttorney Served: -- 

Kipp L. Manwaring 
Just Law Office 
P.O. Box 50271 
ldaho Falls, ID 83405-0271 

Method of Serv-v 

Facsimile 523-9146 

fl?J----- 
-@avid A. ~o6nson, Esq. 

2- PUBLICATION OF THE DEPOSITION OF TRENT D TYLER 
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Transcript of the Testimony of: 
Trent Tyler 

Date: September 24, 2008 
Volume: I 

a s  BLACK DIAMOND v. KIMBALL, ET Ab. 

Printed On: October 2, 2008 

T&T Reporting 
Phone:208/529-5491 

Fax:208/529-5496 
Email:tnti-eport@ida.net 

Internet: www.tandtreport.com 



Deposition of: Trent Tyler September 24, 2008 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT 
OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF 

BONNEVILL,E 

BLACK DIAMOND, LLC, 1 
1 
1 

Plaintiff, 1 
1 
) Case No. CV-07-3806 vs . 
1 
1 

SHERRY KIMRALL, et al. 1 
1 

Defendant. 1 
-- 1 

. . , , ., , . . . . . . _ . ,  ...,,, " , .., . . . . .  . . . , 

tlltreport@ida.net 8 *&T Reporting 2081529-5491 

DEPOSITION OE' TRENT D. TYLER 

Wednesday, September 24th, 2008, 9: 50 a.m. 

Idaho Falls, Idaho 

Karla Steed 

KPR, RMR,CSR 



Deposllion of: Trent Tyler September 24, 2008 

A P P E A R A N C E S  

For the Plaintiff: 
JUST LAW OFFICE 
BY: KIPP L. MANWARING 
381 Shoup Avenue, Suite 210 
Post Office Box 50271 
Idaho Fal-ls, Idaho 83402 
(208) 782-2300 
kipp@manwaringl.aw. corn 

For the Defendant: 
WRIGIIT, JOHNSON, TOLSON & WAYMENT 
BY: DAVID A. JOHNSON 
477 Shoup Avenue, Suite 109 
Post Office 52251 
I&ho Fal.ls, Idaho 83405-0578 
e-mail dj@i.da.net 

Also Present: Bradon HoweSl 
Jayce Howell 
Dustin Howell 

DEPOSITION OF TRENT D. TYLER, 

BE IT REMEMBERED that the deposition of TRENT 

D. TYLER, was talcen by the attorney for the 

Defendant, at the offices of Wright, Jolinson, ToLson 

& Wayment, located at 477 Shoup Avenue, Idaho Falls 

Idaho, before Karla Steed, Court Reporter and Notary 

Public, in and for the State of Idaho, on Wednesday, 

the 24th day of September, 2008 commencing at the 

hour of 9:50 a.m., in the above-entitled matter. 

tntreport@ida.net 8 8 T&T Reporting 208/529-5491 
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Page 4 
(The d e p o s i t i o n  o f  T r e n t  D .  T y l e r  p r o c e e d e d  a t  9:50 

a .m.  a s  f o l l o w s : )  

TRENT D .  TYLER 

p r o d u c e d  a s  a  w i - t n e s s  a t  t h e  i n s t a n c e  o f  t h e  

D e f e n d a n t ,  h a v i n g  been  f i r s t  d u l y  sworn,  was 

examined and  t e s t i f i e d  a s  f o l l o w s :  

EXAMINATION 

BY MR. JOHNSON: 

Q M r .  T y l e r ,  have  you h a d  a  chance  t o  s i t  

down w i t h  M r .  Manwaring b e f o r e  t h i s  h e a r i n g  t o  go 

t h r o u g h  what. a  d e p o s i t i o n  i s  a b o u t ?  

A No. 

Q A l l  r i g h t .  Have you e v e r  had  your  

d e p o s i t i o n  t a k e n  b e f o r e ?  

A No. 

Q You p r o b a b l y  o b s e r v e d  t h e  l a s t  

d e p o s i t i o n  you were  i n ,  b u t  you were  n o t  h e r e  f o r  

some b a s i c  i n s t r u c t i o n s .  T h i s  i s  a n  o p p o r t u n i t y  f o r  

me t o  a s k  q u e s t i o n s  t h a t  you a n s w e r  u n d e r  o a t h .  

i t ' s  i m p o r t a n t  t h a t  you t a k e  t h e  t i m e  

t o  r e f i e c t  on your  answer  and  t o  answer  t r u t h f u l l y  

and  c o r r e c t l y .  T h e r e  i s  no t i m e  c1-ock. You c a n  

t a k e  a s  much t i m e  a s  you want -- p r e f e r r a b 1 . y  it 

d o e s n ' t  k i l l  u s  i n  w a i t i n g .  

But ,  n e v e r t ' c i e l e s s ,  1 want you t o  make 

tntreport@ida.net T&T Reporting 2081529-5491 
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3 that you understood the question and you would be 

4 accountable for that question in subsequent 

Page 5 

1 sure that you understand the question before you 

answer it. If you answer it, I will have to assume 2 

5 proceedings. 

6 Because of it being recorded, it's 

7 important that we don't talk over each other. I 

8 talk a little bit slower in depositions because of 

9 it bei-ng recorded and trying to make myself 

10 basically look better for the record. 

1. 1. It's difficult for our court reporter 

1 

if you start answering a question before the 

questi-on has been completed. And I try to reframe 

from asking the next question before you complete 

your answer to the previous question. 

if you ever believe that I am cutting 

you off, raise your hand or indicate otherwise and I 

will be happy to make sure that I await my turn. 

The next rule is, make sure that you 

answer audibly and clearly. Yeses or no's are a 

good way to answer versus Uh-huh or hu-huh or 

yeah -- are words that are are very difficult for 

our court reporter. 

You will have an opportunity, if you 

choose to do so, to read and to sign this deposition 

tntreport@ida.net 20SJS29-5491 
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do so to make sure that it's an accurate record. 

Let's start by your stating your name 

in full? 

Trent D. Tyler. 

And where do you reside? 

Rigby, Idaho. 

Okay. And what is your date of birth? 

Are you affiliated with any business or 

employment? 

What type of business are you, or 

businesses, are you involved in? 

Owner of a mortgage company -- half 

owner of a mortgage company. 

Owner or half owner of a real estate 

cornpany that we buy and sell property. 

Is that Black Diamond Alliance? 

I also have another entity that I am a 

hundred percent owner in, Tykinderen LLC.  

What type of business is that in? 

208/529-5491 
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Same. Real estate investing. 

Okay. Let's focus in on Riack Diamond 

Alliance. 

Apparently you are not the sole 

proprietor, or the sole owner of that property -- or 

that business? 

No. Fifty percent. 

And who are the other participants? 

Jayce Howell is my partner in both 

Legacy Mortgage and Black Diamond. 

Anyone else? 

NO. That is it. 

What is the purpose or business 

function of Black Diamond Alliance? 

Other than to make money? 

Other than this case. 

Really looking for an opportunity in 

real estate to buy and sell or to invest -- buy and 

hold for a long term and sell. We have owned rental 

properties in the past. That is -- you know that is 

really the main scope of the business is looking for 

the opportunity to invest in real estate for a 

And as part of the investments, do you 
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Look at distressed properties? 

What types of distressed properties do 

you look. at? 

Al.1 scopes. Commercial. Single family 

dwellings. Multi-family units. Bare ground. You 

name it. I think we probably looked at it as :far as 

real state. 

Do you prescribe to any services that 

provide notice or publi-cation services -- 

Rule number two. 

I am sorry. 

It's all right. Mr. Howell got two 

strikes as well.. 

Ariyway. Let me ask the question again. 

Do you ha.ve any types of notification 

or publication services that you are involved in? 

What would those be? 

The Post Register, Jefferson Star, The 

Standard Journal. They are all newspapers that 

publish public notice. As we buy properties i.n 

Madison County, Jefferson County, Bonneville County 

. . .. . . , . ,. ... ... .." ...., , .  ... .. . 

tntreport@ida.net T&T Reporting 2081529-5491 
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Page 9 

we collect information off of each of those 

newspapers for our tracking. 

Q Okay. Are there any Internet services 

or companies that you access to look for foreclosed 

property that are being subject to a foreclosure? 

A Not that I am aware of. Dustin Howell 

who -- really that is his job in the business is the 

individual that really co1.lects all that data off of 

the newspapers. I never heard of us looking on the 

Internet for -- I know there is a number of sites 

that exist but nottling really substaiitial. 

Q Another name surfaced. Dustin Howell.. 

Apparently, he is an employee. 

That's correct. 

With Black Diamond Alliance? 

'That's correct. 

What is his title? 

Assistant maybe. Professional 

assistant. He doesn't real-ly have a title. He 

is -- like I said he tracks properties. He also 

has an active real estate license. So he knows 

values of what homes are selling for in the market. 

He can go out and drive a property and 

determine off of the public notice of what that 

opening sale or what the defau1.t amount is. Is it a 

. .. . . ,. , . . , . . . , , ., , . . . , . ., , .. , , . .. . , . , .. , ., . . , , . , . , , , ,. . , . . , , , , , . . . 
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Page 10 
property that we're interested in continuing to 

track? So just his professional ski]-1s in knowing 

the value that allows us to do our -- you know each 

of us, our day-to-day jobs. 

Q Now is there any other persons that are 

either owners or officers or employees of Black 

Diamond Alliance besides Jayce, you and Dustin? 

A No -- excuse me. We have had other -- 

we have had other employees before Dustin that did 

his same job. 

Q Olcay. 

MR. JAYCE HOWELL: Wives? 

MR. MANWARING: I would like to insert 

in the record a question that came up from Jayce 

Howell, whether wives should be included in 

there. For purposes of this deposition I think 

the answer will stand. 

MR. JOIHNSON: Sure. And to me at this 

point in time I don't see the relevance to that. 

2 0 We understand that a clarification has been made 

2 1. with Jayce indicating that. Thanks. 

2 2 BY MR. JOHNSON: 

2 3 Q Let's go to the Kimball property 

2 4 itself. When I say "the Kimball property", what 

2 5 would you interpret that or define that as? 

, , .  . . . . , . , , . ,, .,,,. . ...,,. ,. , ,,,... . , .  , ,. .. ," , .  ... ......,. .. .,, ..,... .. , 

tntreport@ida.net t? ' 
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What would I interpret the Kimba1.L 

property to mean? 

Besides a derogatory concept because of 

this litigation. 

Now, it's not a. very good deal. 

I mean as far as where it's located for 

West 17th Street. That's how I would 

always refer to it. 17th Street is how I would 

al-ways refer to it. 

Out in New Sweden is probably the best 

way to refer to that. Is that correct? 

That's correct. 

So when I refer to the Kimball house, 

is there any confusion on your part? 

Okay. So in regards to that particular 

property, when or how did you first become familial: 

with this property? 

I recall the first time I was familiar 

with it. Dustin and 1 were driving around loolcing 

at properties. And on a regular basis he would 

update his tracking iist off of the published 

notices of default. He would go and drive each 

property specificall. y. 

tnti-epoi-t@ida.net 9 7 T W  Reporting 2081529-5491 
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I 1. Any property that he felt had a decent 

2 amount of equity versus what the notLce of default 

3 amount was we would go and drive those properties I 
4 together where he drd not have you know a capabrlity 

5 of making the final decision as far as purchasing 

6 the home. i 
7 If there was one that looked like it I 
8 was a possible good deal he would map those out. We I 
9 would go get in the car. Drive around Logether. i 

10 And look at each one of those propertxes I 
11 rndrvrdually. I 
12 I recall looking at that home and 

13 comparing it to what was on record of default. And 

14 obviously agreeing that there was enough equity in I 
there to continue to track the progress of that 

foreclasure. 

CI Okay. Did you make an estimate of 

value? 

A I am sure I did. 

Q Do you know what it would be? 

A I know at that time we considered 

around $145,000. 

Q Okay. That was when? 

A Probably at. least a month and a half 

before the sale. Sometime early in April, May area. 

L I. . . . , , . , . . ... ,,.,. . .,.. ,, , . , ~ ,  ..,,". .. ... ,,.,,., . . ,., ......., :.., ,.,. ..,,... . . . . . , , , ,, . , , . . . . . . . . . . . . 
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Q Okay. And I am s u r e  t h a t  e v e r y  company 

h a s  what t h e y  c o n s i d e r  t h e i r  p r o p r i e t a r y  

c a l c u l a t i o n s .  I d o n ' t  p l a n  on  g o i n g  t h e r e  b e c a u s e  I 

t h i n k  e v e r y o n e  -- i t ' s  k i n d  o f  l i k e  t o  me a  d r y  r u b  

i n  b a r b e q u e .  Everybody u s e s  t h e  same i n g r e d i e n t  b u t  

t h e i r ' s  i s  d i f f e r e n t .  But n e v e r - t h e - l e s s ,  I w i l l  

c e r t a i n l y  r e s p e c t  t h a t .  Okay. 

But basical.1.y a s  f a r  a s  what you 

c a l c u l a t e d  you b e l i e v e d  t h a t  t h e r e  was some m a r g i n  

o f  p r o f i t  t h a t  c o u l d  be  made? 

A Yes.  

Q So d i d  you d e c i d e  t o  a t t e n d  t h e  t r u s t e e  

s a l e ?  

A Yes. To f u r t h e r  t r a c k  t h e  p r o g r e s s  o f  

t h e  s a l e  a n d  t h e n  -- j u s t  a s  a  r e c o r d  we' t r a c k  

h u n d r e d s  o v e r  t h e  y e a r s .  

And o n l y  s o  many o f  them a c t u a l l y  make 

i t  t o  a s a l e  which i s  a  l o t  o f  t h e  r e a s o n  t h a t  

Dus t i r i  g o e s  o u t  and  weeds -- you know some o f  t h e  

o n e s  t h a t  d o n ' t  have  any  e q u i t y ,  o b v i o u s l y  you d o n ' t  

want t o  f o l l o w  a n d  t r a c k  and  s p e n d  a l l  t h a t  t i m e  t o  

e i - t h e r ,  o n e ,  have  i t  n o t  happen;  o r ,  two, i f  i t  

happens  t h e r e  i s  r e a l l y  n o t  a n y  money t o  b e  made f o r  

o u r  s i d e  o f  b u s i n e s s  any  way. 

Q S u r e .  

,. . .. , . ., -.. . .. , , ,.... . , . .... ...,., . , ..:. .,, ,., , " ,,, ..,,,...,. " ,,., ." ,,..,,. .,. . ... . , .,,.,. . . , . . , , .. , . 
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I A O b v i o u s l y  a t  t h a t  t i m e  I s a i d ,  y e s ,  

2 l . e t l s  t r a c k  t h i - s .  And you know a s  i t  moves f o r w a r d  

3 we -- i f  i t  g o e s  t o  s a l e  most  d e f i n i t e l y  w e  would be  

4 t h e r e  t o  p u r c h a s e .  

5 Q And I assume t h a t  t h e r e  i s  a  Lot o f  

6 a t t r i t i o n  o f  t h o s e  t r u s t e e  s a l e s  e i t h e r  by d e e d s  o f  

7 l i e u  o f  f o r e c l o s u r e  a n d  s o  f o r t h ,  i s  t h a t  c o r r e c t ?  

8 A You know I d o n ' t  know a l w a y s  what 

9  happens  on  t h e  o t h e r  s i d e  o f  t h e  t r a n s a c t i o n .  Yeah, 

10  e i t . h e r  -- I wou1.d n o t  g u e s s  a  d e e d  i n .  1.ieu o f  v e r y  

11 o f t e n  e i t h e r .  They you know b r o u g h t  i.t c u r r e n t  by 

12 s e l l i n g  t h e  home, g e t t i n g  i t  r e f i n a n c e d  -- p o s s i b l y  

1 3  a  f a m i l y  member. Who knows. 

1 4, (2 Now i s  t h e r e  a  p a r t i c u l a r  g r o u p  o f  

15 i n d i v i d u a l s  t h a t  you have  found  a r e  common t h a t  you 

16  s e e  a t  t h e s e  t r u s t e e  s a l e s ?  

1 '7 A Yes. 

18 0 T e l l  me a b o u t  what you r  o b s e r v a t i o n s  

1 9  have  b e e n .  Now b i g  o f  a  g r o u p .  How many. 

2  0  A R e a l l y  depends  on t h e  s a l e .  I mean 

2 1 i t ' s  n e v e r  an  e x a c t ,  you know, t h e r e  i s  t h i s  many 

p e o p l e .  We h a v e n ' t  been  t o  a  t r u s t e e  s a l e  s i .nce  t h e  

Kimbal l  p r o p e r t y .  R e a l l y  d e p e n d s  on  t h e  s a l e .  

Sometimes t h e r e  would b e  t e n  p e o p l e  i.n 

t h e  room. Sometimes t h e r e  wou1.d b e  two p e o p l e  i n  
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go t o  t h e  s a l e .  And i f  you d o n ' t  have  money t o  buy 

t h e n  you d o n ' t . .  

Sometimes we would yo t o  t h e  s a l e  j u s t  

t o  see what h a p p e n s .  

Q Okay. And when you a r e  g o i n g  t o  b i d  

you b r i n g  a  c a s h i e r ' s  check  w i t h  you? 

A T h a t ' s  c o r r e c t .  

Q And s o  d i d  you go  t o  -- l e t  me 

r e p r e s e n t  t h e  f i r s t  o r i g i n a l  s a l e  d a t e  was May 29,  

200'7. 

Did you go  t o  t h e  t r u s t e e  s a l e  t h a t  was 

s c h e d u l e d  f o r  t h a t  d a y ?  

A No. 

Q And why n o t ?  

A S t a n d a r d  p r a c t i c e  a g a i n .  I n  t h e  

morn ing  i f  t h e r e  i s  a  s a l e  t h a t  w e ' r e  t r a c k i n g  o r  

w a n t i n g  t o  go  t o ,  D u s t i n  w i l l  c a l l  t h e  t i t l e  coinpany 

o r  whoever i s  c r y i n g  t h e  s a l e .  F i n d  o u t  f i r s t  and 

f o r e m o s t  i s  t h e  s a l e  g o i n g  t o  happen .  And i f  t h e  

s a l e  j.s g o i n g  t o  happen ,  i s  t h e r e  a n  o p e n i n g  b i d .  

Q Okay. 

A He c a l l e d  -- h e  c a l l e d  and  was g i v e n  

Page 15 
1 t h e  room. And s o  you know a  l o t  o f  r e a l  e s t a t e  

i n v e s t o r s .  I t ' s  b a s e d  on :  Do t h e y  have  c a s h  a t  2 

3 [:hat moment. And i f  you g o t  money t o  buy,  t h e n  you 

. , . . ,. , . . . . . .. ,. , , . , , ,. . . .,., . . , ,. . , . , . . ., . . . . .  . . . 
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But it happened -- in the heat of buying and selling 

foreclosures happened three times a week. Where in 

the mornings we would discuss: Are we going to buy 

today and how much money do we need. 

And so it was a regul-ar occurrence that 

we would check in with one another and find out you 

know: Do we really need to show up and do we really 

need to go get money. 

The stressful days are the ones that 

you show up with the check, right? 

For sure. 

Okay. So when did you become aware 

that there was a trustee sale that was scheduled for 

June 13, 20073 

I am sure it wou1.d be when Dustin 

called me and said that the home had been postponed 

until June 12. 

I assume that some sort of notation -- 

Yes. Probably put it you know on my 

. , , , . ... . . . . ., ,.., , ,..,., ,. .-.." ,,.,... .... " ,,.,, "~ .,,.. .,,..., . . .. ... , , . , . .. ,, .. .. ,,. . , . . . . , , . , .. . 
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1 notice that the sa1.e had been postponed. 

Okay. But apparently this is 2 Q 

3 information that was conveyed to you -- 

4 A Yes. 

5 Q -- by Dustin? 

6 A Yes. I am not trying to interrupt you. 

j 
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1. c a l e n d a r  on my d e s k ,  you know p o s s i b l y  on my out loo lc  

2 e x p r e s s  c a l e n d a r ,  i n  windows you know I d o n ' t  

3 know t h a t  a  hundred  p e r c e n t .  But some t y p e  o f  

4 n o t a t i o n .  

5 I know t h a t  -- a g a i n ,  t h a t  was D u s t i n ' s  

6 j o b  t o  t r a c k  f o r e c l o s u r e  s a l e s .  So h e  had you 

7  know -- I am s u r e  h e  h a d  i t  i n  h i s  n o t e s  some where .  

Q Okay. And d i d  a n y t h i n g  t r a n s p i r e  

be tween  May 2 9 ,  2007 t o  J u n e  11 t h e  d a y  b e f o r e  t h e  

s e c o n d  s a l e ?  

A A n y t h i n g  r e g a r d i n g  t h i s  p r o p e r t y ?  

Q T h a t ' s  c o r r e c t .  

A Not t h a t  I r e c a l l  a t  a l l .  

Q Okay. So l e t ' s  go  t o  J u n e  1 2 ,  2007.  

A Okay. 

Q You t e l l  me when w e  s h o u l d  p i c k  up t h e  

e v e n t s  o f  t h a t  d a y  a s  i t  r e l a t e s  t o  t h e  Kimbal l  

p r o p e r t y .  

A I n  t h e  mornj-ng, g o t  a  c a s h i e r ' s  checlc 

r e a d y .  Make s u r e  t h e  s a l e  i s  a c . t u a l l y  g o i n g  t o  

happen .  F i n d  o u t  what t h e  o p e n i n g  b i d  i s  g o i n g  t o  

b e  s o  w e  c a n  make s u r e  t o  b r i n g  enough money. And 

i f  t h a t  o p e n i n g  b i d  sti.11. l e a v e s  a  marg in  f o r  o u r  

2 4 company, t h e n  we show u p  a t  t h e  s a l e .  

2 5 Q Okay. Did you nialce a n y  o f  t h o s e  

. . , . , . , . . ,  . . . . . , , , . , , .  ....,.,.,,..l_ ~ , . . . . ,  ' ...,:.. ,, .  , .  . ,  , , 
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1 contacts with the title company to determine if the 

2 sale was going and what the initial bid would be? 

3 A Me personally, no 

4 Q I assume Dustin did it again? 

5 A That's correct. 

Q And got the numbers? 

A That's correct. 

Q Okay. Are you the individual that went 

to the sale? 

A 1: am. 

Q Tell me what transpired there. First 

of all who did you note that was there? 

A Dustin was with me. Jeremy Bingham was 

at the sale who is a real estate agent that also has 

bought and sold foreclosures. Jerry and Mary 

Glowacki were there who we see on a number of 

occasi-ons. Chad Murdoch was there. Sandy Winn 

cried the sale. 

19 And then Dick Fowler actually came into 

2 0 the sale just after she had opened -- or after she 

had started her opening remarks. 2 3. 

2 2 I remember he came in late and was 

2 3 sitting down right to the left of me. 

2 4 Q Oliay. 

2 5 A Other than that -- 1 mean there may 
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have been other people there. I don'' know that for 

sure. Obviously it has been a while ago. These 

people I know very well because I have seen them on 

a nuntber of occasions, so they stick in my mind. 

MR. JOHNSON: Okay. I believe Madam 

Reporter would like to know how to spell 

Glowacki. 

THE WITNESS: I be]-ieve it is 

G.L.O.W.A.C.K.I. 

On occasion -- I will just add this -- 

-- you know I have inthe past on occasj.on made 

the phone calls myself to Sandy Winn. Hey, 

Sandy, you know is this sale open. 

In my other entity 'Tykinderen, I am -- 

I wil.1 buy property sometimes without my partner. 

Jayce does the same thing in another entity that 

17 he has. So standard practice is that just to 

I. 8 make the phone call and say: Is it happening 

19 today. 

2 0 If it is happening today, what is the 

2 1 opening bid. Sometimes they have the opening 

2 2 bid. Sometimes they don't have the opening bid, 

2 3 and then you just basically -- 

24 BY MR. JOHNSON: 

2 5 (1 As far as the sale -- and I am familiar 

. , ., . . .. ~ , ,  .. . . .  . , . .., . ,  . ,,. . , . .... ,.. ..,..., ~ ...,.., ,,..,,. .,..,,, ,.,... ,. ," , . ,  .,.. .. . . ..-..,. .... . , ,  : . ,  , . .  
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somewhat w i t h  t h e  p r a c t i c e .  So u s u a l l y  you have a  

b i g ,  l o n g  r e a d i n g ?  

And do you r e c a l l  a  b i g ,  l o n g  r e a d i n g ?  

And may I make t h e  assumpt ion  t h a t  you 

r e a l l y  d o n ' t  pay much a t t e n t i o n  -- 

You know -- 

-- e x c e p t  f o r  t h e  d o l l a r  amount.  

The d o l l a r  amount. But I mean 

o b v i o u s l y  you know you p i c k  o u t  some o f  t h e  

terminol.ogy. You know t h e y  make no g u a r a n t e e s  a s  

f a r  a s  what t h e  p r o p e r t y  -- t h e  shape  of  t h e  

p r o p e r t y  -- some of  t h o s e  t h i n g s  t h a t  t h e y  c a n ' t  

g u a r a n t e e .  

'Then o b v i o u s l y  a t  t h e  end t h e y  s t a t e  

a f t e r  you buy t h e  p r o p e r t y  t h a t  you would be g i v e n  a  

t r u s t e e ' s  deed .  

Okay. So a f t e r  -- and you d i d  h e a r  

Sandy Winn -- and t h a t  i s  W . I .  o r  W . Y . N . N .  

W . Y .  I b e l i e v e .  

M R .  JAYCE HOWELL: I t  i s  W.1. 

THE WITNESS: S o r r y .  I t ' s  W . I .  

2 4  BY MR. JOHNSON: 

Okay. Do you reca1.l  h e r  d o i n g  t h a t  

. . . ,, , ,., .,., .. ..,... , , . . . .  , , ,,.. , , . .,.-, .. .. , . 
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recitation or that 1-ong statement'? 

A Yes. 

Q And do you recall what the original bid 

was? 

A The original bid or the opening bid? 

Q Opening bid. 

A Not off of memory. But I do have the 

paper that shows the opening bid was $1.11,072.60. 

Q Okay. Tell me what you recall about 

what happened from that point. 

A Oddly enough or funny enough, just 

before the sale we were talking about my birthday 

had just passed on June 5th. And so we were talking 

about happy birthday and so on and so forth. 

Other than that, just small talk 

between you know the purchasers there at the sale. 

She came in and opened the sale. I be]-ieve I put in 

the first bid above the opening amount. There was a 

few subsequent bids. 

We put in a bid at that ti-me. Nobody 

else bid. When she cl-osed the bid, I remember a few 

of the people saying happy birthday. 

Q Okay. So there was some bidding going 

on besides yoursel-f? 

A Yes. 

tnti-eport@ida.net 12 $ T&T Reporting 2081529-5491 
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Q I mean, it iooks like the opening bid 

was $111,072 where it ended up. Were you guys tight 

or something, going a hundred bucks an increment? 

A Yes. I mean if it's not specified that 

you have to go up a certain amount -- we seen people 

bid them -- I mean, yeah. Some sales are 

ridiculous. 

Some of them they set an amount. You 

have to bid up by a thousand dollars. That was not 

the case that I am aware of in this. 

Q Okay. 

A When you are trying to make money every 

dollar counts. 

Q Okay. So apparently there are people 

that did a few bids between -- when you got up to 

$112,500, that was it. You got it? 

A I got it. 

Q Okay. What was the next event that you 

can recall in relation to this property? I mean, 

obvious1y you gave them the check and those type of 

things. 

A Wrote out the check. And really just 

waited for a trustee's deed. Waited to see when it 

wou1.d be recorded. And get the property. I believe 

it was that day after the sale. It could have been 

. ~ . .  ,,, .,, . . , . ...................... .....,. . . .. ,,, . . ~ . ~  .... " , , . ~  ~.. ' .., . ,,,. .., , -. ..,. , . , , , ...., . .  , 

tntreport@ida.net 1 8 T&T Reporting 208j529-5491 



Deposition of: Trent Tyler September 24, 2008 

Page 23 
t h e  f o l l o w i i i ~ g  d a y .  

I d o n ' t  remember e x a c t l y .  D u s t i n  a n d  I 

1 d r o v e  o u t  t o  t h e  Kimball. p r o p e r t y .  Knocked on t h e  I 
1 d o o r .  No a n s w e r .  And s o  we l e f t  a  f l i e r  t h a t  I 
I s t a t e d  t h a t  w e  h a d  p u r c h a s e d  t h e  home. Went on w i t h  I 

6 o u r  d a i l y  b u s i n e s s .  

7 'Then you know I th in lc  my n e x t  -- o u r  

8 n e x t  real1 .y  a n y t h i n y  t o  d o  w i t h  i t  t h a t  went f u r t h e r  

9  t h a n  t h a %  was n e v e r  b e i n g  a b l e  t o  g e t  a  ho1.d o f  

10  S h e r r y .  Leav ing  m e s s a g e s .  Going t o  t r y  t o ,  you 

1 1. know, s e e  where s h e  was a t ;  o r  g e t  h e r  o u t  o r  what 

1. 2 h e r  i n t e n t i o n s  were .  And i t  h a s  p r o c e e d e d  i n t o  

1 3  t h i s .  

1 4  Q Do you know w h e t h e r  s h e  e v e r  r e s p o n d e d  

15  a n d  c o n t a c t e d  you i.n r e l a t i o n  t o  t h a t  n o t e  t h a t  you 

16  l e f t  on h e r  d o o r ?  

17 A She eventua l1 .y  d i d  r e s p o n d ,  n o t  t o  me 

18 p e r s o n a l l y ,  b u t  t o  D u s t i n .  I d o n ' t  r e c a l l .  how l o n g  

1 1 9  i t  t o o k  when s h e  r e s p o n d e d .  I do  r e c a l l  h a v i n g  a I 
2 0 few a p p o i n t m e n t s  s e t  up  supposed1.y w i t h  you a t  Lh i s  I 
2 1. o f f i c e ,  and none o f  t h o s e  e v e r  came t o  p a s s .  I 
2 2 Q M r .  'Ty le r ,  i s  t h e r e  a n y  a n s w e r s  t o  a n y  

2 3  o f  t h e  q u e s t i o n s  t h a t  I a s k e d  t h a t  you wou1.d l i k e  t o  

2 4 c l a r i f y ?  

2 5  R Maybe I c o u l d  r e a d  t h r o u g h  your  

I, , ., . ,, . , ,  . , ,,. . ,  ,. . ,: . , ~  .,,., .. . . . .  .. . ,  .. . , . . . 
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q u e s t i o n s .  

Q You a r e  welcome t o  l o o k  a t  t h i s .  Bu t  

t h e r e  were  no  q u e s t i o n s  i n  t h e r e .  I t ' s  j u s t  k i n d  o f  

p o i n t s  t h a t  I wanted  t o  make. 

A Maybe I would j u s t  r e i t e r a t e  t h a t  a s  -- 

-- you know a s  p r o p e r t y  i n v e s t o r s  you know we r e l y  

heavi1.y on  p u b l i c  n o t i c e ,  f o l l o w i n g  up  on a  d a i l y  

b a s i s  on  what p r o p e r t y  i s  d o i n g ,  what t h e y  a r e  g o i n g  

f o r  a n d  t r a c k i n g  t h o s e  t h i n g s .  

O b v i o u s l y  w e ' r e  i n  t h i s  b u s i n e s s  t o  

make a p r o f i t .  And t h e  o n l y  way you c a n  make a  

p r o f i t  i n  t h i s  b u s i n e s s  i s  t o  be  on  t o p  o f  y o u r  game 

and  you know b e  making  wise d e c i s i o n s  a n d  S a y i n g :  

Okay, l e t ' s  t r a c k  t h e s e .  I f  t h e r e  is p r o f i t  t h e r e ,  

w e ' l l  go f o r w a r d  a n d  p r o c e e d .  I f  t h e r e  i s  n o t ,  w e  

But o t h e r  t h a n  t h a t ,  r e a l l y  no .  You 

know we p r o c e e d e d  i n  b u s i n e s s  t h e  same way t h a t  w e  

have  f o r  s i x  y e a r s  now. And t h e r e  i s  real1.y no 

d i f  f e r e n c e  t o  % h a t .  

A n y t h i n g  e l s e ?  

I d o n ' t  t h i n k  s o .  

MR. JOHNSON: No th ing  f u r t h e r .  

MR. MANWARING: J u s t  a  c o u p l e  o f  

q u e s t i o n s  t o  make s u r e  we ' r e  c l e a r .  
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Page 
EXAMINATION 

BY MR. MANWARING. 

(2 When Black Diamond found out about thj.s 

property, did it find out through publication? 

A Yes. 

0 Did Black Diamond get any information 

about this sale of the Rimball property from a 

Bradon Howell? 

A No. 

C? At the time of the sale on June 12 did 

Black Diamond have any knowledge or information 

about negotiations between Fremont and Sherry 

ICimba ll ? 

A I am sorry. Would you repeat that. 

C! Yes. At the time of the sale on 

June 12 did Black Diamond have any knowledge or 

information about any negotiations between Fremont 

and Sherry Kirnball? 

1 l9 A No. I 
At the time of the sale on June 12th 

did Black Diamond have any knowledge or information 

that the sale itself had any defects as it relates 

to notice to Sherry Kimball? 

From your experience was the trustee's 
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Page 
1 sale that was conducted on June 12 conducted 

2 proper]. y? 

3 A Yes. 

4 Q Apparently Black Diamond was the 

l 5  highest bidder at that sale 

A Yes. That is true. 

(I Okay. 

MR. MANWARING: No further questions 

/ 9 EXAMINATION 

/ 10 BY MR. JOHNSON: 

1 3. Q Do you know the reason why the sale 

12 that was scheduled for May 29, 2007 did not take 

13 p1.ace. 

14 A I do now. I did not at the time, no 

15 Q Did you' have any reason given to you as 

16 to why it was not held on that particular date? 

17 A No. Typically when you call and find 

I 8 out if the sale is being cried or is going to happen 

1. 9 that day, they just simp1.y say it has been postponed 

2 0 or cancelled. 

2 1 In this case, no, it has been postponed 

2 2 until further date. They don't -- we don't ask and 

2 3 they don't te1.1. Zt's just if it cancels, great. 

2 4 We'll write it off our books and go on to next 

2 5 property. 

tntiepolt@ida.net ? T&T Reporting 2081529-5491 
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If it has been postponed make a note of 

i.t, so that when i.t does pop up again, we're 

prepared 'o go and buy if we're interested. 

Were you aware of any other notice 

besides -- of the June 12, 2007 sale -- besides 

somebody calling the title company and getting that 

date? In other words, did you see anything in the 

newspaper -- anything on the property? 

MR. JOHNSON: Okay. 

(Deposition concluded at 10:20 a.m.) 

. . . ,.. , . ., .~ . ., .,., , ,. .. ,. . . . . .. .. , . ... . . .,. ., ,. ., ,,., .,,. .. . . ..,. . . .. , .,. . 

* 4 r  
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VERIFICATION 

S'TATE OF 

COUNTY OF 

I, TREN'I TYLER, say tliat I am the witness 
referred to in the foregoing deposition, taken the 
24th day of September, 2008, consi.sting of pages 
numbered 4 to 27, that I have read the said 
deposition and know the contents thereof; that the 
same are true to my knowledge, or with corrections, 
if any as noted. 

Page Line Should Read Reason 

- - 

-- - 
-- - 
- - 
- 
-- 

TRENT TYLER 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 
, 200 , at 

-- 
Notary Publ-ic for Idaho 
My Commission Expires 
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REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE 

STATE OF IDRIHO 

COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE ) 

I, Karla Steed, RPR, RMR, CSR, and 
Notary Public in and for the State of Idaho, do 
hereby certify: 

That prior to being examined TRENT 
TYLER, the witness named in the foregoing 
deposition, was by me duly sworn to testify to 
the truth, the whole truth, and nothing but the 

That sai.d deposition was taken down by 
me in shorthand at the time and place therein 
named and thereafter reduced to typewriting under 
my direction, and that the foregoing transcript 
contains a full, true and vebatim record of said 
deposition. 

I further certify that I have no 
interest in the event of the action. 

WITNESS my hand and seal this 

. , . . . . . . , . , ,. . . . . . . . . . , . . . . , 
4 -t 

tntrepo!t@ida.net 1 ' J  T&T Reporting 2081529-5491 

Karla Steed 
Idaho CSR No. 755 
Notary Public in and for 
the State of Idaho 

My Commission Expires: 8-21-12 
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